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Preface

in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania each year more baccalau-
reate degrees are granted than in all of Great Britain. That comparison
may serve to emphasize the cooperation that was required to put this
compilation and analysis together. The good will and diligence of many,
many placement offices at institutions, large and small, was indispens-
able. From Harrisburg the Division of Research provided not only part
of the funds for the study but also the finest kind of professional assis-
tance. The Division of Statistics was equally respensive to our reguests
for information. At the Center for the Study of Higher Education a
number of research personnel made notable contributions: Cheryl
Toronyi, Steve Miliman, and David Watkin all shared the planning and
execution of the project. Appreciation is also due to Janet Bacon for
her editorial suggestions and to Gina Sack and Joyce Miller whase skills
on the Composer cortributed to the completion of the manuscript.
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introduction
Comm-Bacc wxarnines the activity of gradusts* vzho received the baccalaureate degree
in the academic year 197%-72 #rom the collegiate institutions of Pennsylvania. Its principal
focus is the condition of employment and nonemployment that existed in the late summer
and early fall of 1972, '

The study examines the meeting of individual choices with a set of employment
and nonemployment options that were present in a very short time range—the first few
months after graduation—to a group of graduates in one state. In the sense that it looks at
the job market and the occupational outcomes that resulted, it is a manpower study; but the
real intention is to focus on the transaction between education and society at a particular
moment in time. Such an inquiry, by.the very form in which it is cast, reflects ideas and ex-
pectations about college. ’

The collegiate experience is a focal point for the expectations of individuals, parents,
and society. Some of these expectations cluster about the development of the student into
a person with moral sensitivity and intellectual refinement, what Jerome Bruner has identi-
fied as the "‘sensibility of the mind.”" Other expectations focus upon the cultivation of an
informed and responsible citizen socialized to the ways of our society. Then, too, tiiere is a
general expectation that career-oriented abilities of individual students will be developed in
ways that can be directly or indirectly useful to the common weal. Although this study con-
centrates on the last of these expectations, there is no contentionthat the other two goals or
purposes are less worthy or less important.

Expectations are differentiated in their origins, too. Some of them reside in society
at large, others emanate from specialized groups like the family or the faculty, and many of
them, very many of them, reside in the individual. There is no question which expectations
hold priority in our society, for we clearly believe that the open but informed choices of in-
dividuals offer the surest pathway to the development of common benefits.

This report contains the results of the Comm-Bacc study in the following order:
i. Summary of the findings and a set of recommendations.

1.  Discussion of the topic in a conceptual setting and summaries of other studies
that bear on this exploration of the relationship between education and jobs.
This study stands in comparison with these studies made on a national basis,
many of which touch attitudes or intentions as well as outcomes.

I11.  Methods and procedures of the study.

IV.  Detailed discussion of the data.
Basic figures are included in the text; all tables are gathered in Appendix A.

' Employment data is divided into standard occupational groups and supplement-
ed by information on geographic location. Nonemployment data is divided into
graduate study, military service, job seeking, and other nonparticipation in the
civilian labor force.




V. Recommendations presented in greater detail with some speculations and ques-
tions that seem to merit future examination.

I. Summary of Findings and Recommendations

A. General Conclusions

The entry of the college class of 1972 into the labor force was sluggish throughout
Pennsylvania for both the specialized professional majors and those holding general degrees
in nonprofessional fields. Of the possible outcomes of a tightening job market—delay at en-
try, acceptance of jobs not closely identified with field of study, and migration to find em-
ployment—there is evidence of oniy the first two effects in the overall picture presented by
this study.

The major conclusions of the study are as follows:

1. The number of graduates still seeking jobs in the late summer and early fall of
1972 was high:" one out of five in the total reported group and up to 30% in
some fields.

2. A large proportion (72%) of those with nonprofessional preparation who found
employment were in occupations identified as remote to the college major.
This is not quite so unusual a condition as the figures might indicate because the
largest share .of those who majored in communications, for example, were en-
gaged in high school teaching, thereby adopting a profession for which they did
not have specific preparation but one which such graduates often enter. The
matter of "“remoteness’” is always a two-edged argument because BA's and BS's
in history or economics, for example, who move into managerial and sales work
support the quality of business operations in ways not directly attributed to
higher education. Put another way, higher education makes more contribution
to the skill level of the labor force than it gets credit for.

3. Pennsylvania benefits from its own investment in higher education. More than
72% of the graduates stay in the State for employment. Even more striking is the
fact that almost half remain in the vicinity of the institution from which they
graduated.

4. The very small number of graduates {3.6%) not seeking employment or going to
graduate school is one of the most striking pieces of data because it means women
graduates, who normally comprise about 43-45% of the baccalaureate rempuents
are not retiring from either the labor force or the learning force but are continu-
ing their public careers.

5. There is no evidence at this time (1972) of an oversupply of educated persons in
the fields of enginéering or education, two areas popular with the gloomier
prophets. (Engineering is a particularly sensitive field bécause of the high special-
ization of new entrants.} This present condition does not deny the validity of the
forecasts but emphasizes that the essential quality of a prediction, as contrasted
with a prophecy, is the time it will come about. The importance of accurate,
reqular data collection to track these predicted conditions cannot be understated.

2
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Graduate school attendance, which engages about 15% of the recent Penn-
sylvania baccalaureates, is below the leve! one might anticipate from national
data where it has been running ne.r 20%. Military service now engages onlv a
small part of the graduating class (3.6%) and appears to be related to RO1C
programs.

B. Recommiendations

1.

It is feasible and desirable to systematically col!!ect data on the first employ-
ment and other activities of young people prepared at the postsecondar:, level
in Pennsylvania. While the task is formidable, this Comm-Bacc project has dem-
onstrated that it can be done economically by any of several means at the bac-
calaureate level. Since the study indicates the local nature of the employment
market, it suggests that statewide reporting systems would ke more timely and
of superior accuracy tc disaggregations of national data in attempting to resolve
the uncertainty of the job market for college graduates. Colleges and univer-
sities recognize the high utility of this information in feeding back changes in
the market and, if their interests are respected, can be counted on for coopera-
tion.

There are large unstudied areas in the entry of individuals into the labor mar-
ket, in the relationship of manpower data and statewide paolicy, and in the re-
lationship of the curriculum and employment. The State Department of Edu-
cation can do much to focus analysis on key issues by a program of coopera-
tive research that combines the resources of the Department with those of col-
leges and univ- sities as has been done at the public school level.

Such research would enable the State Department of Education to make a valu-
able contribution to postsecondary education by taking a leadership role in im-
provement of career counseling and placement activity, both of which are gain-
ing new importance because of the complex job market and the intricate rela-
tionship of education and economic planning. Since delayed entry into the
labor force, extending well after graduation, means that students will lose con-
tact with campus operations and be forced to depend upon their own informa-
tion, the State Depariment, by a variety of usual means such as workshops, in-
stitutes, inservice seminars and through ways yet to be devised, can do much to
aid the adjustment of the educated labor supply to changes in demand.

1. Fitting Higher Education to the Labor Market

A. Summary of the Related Studies

The relationship between higher education and employment is by no means an un-

studied phenomenon. Examinations of the subject vary around a set of conceptual issues

and within boundaries of time and place. ‘’ome recent siudies provide instructive compari-

sons with the Comm-Bacc informatinn. After reviewing these, brief attention will be given

to some of the other contemporary work on the topic.



1. Coinparisons around some key points can be made between the material indicated
on the following pages and the results of a Bureau of Labor Statistics study made
in October 1971 which reviewed job placement for all degrees, three-fourths of
which were baccalsureates. The material is reported in a Spzcial Labor Force Re-
port, July 1972, and analyzed more completely in an article by Vera C. Perrella
“Employment of Recent College Graduates'' in Monthly Labor Review, February

1973.

According to this report, 8.5% of the total bachelor’s degree holders were
unemployed as of October 1971. In the Comm-Bacc$ ', the rate on a similar
basis was 28%. The BLS Study sheds some interesting . on the sources of the

difference. Just over 40% of those employed reported delays in finding employ-
ment. For about half that group {20% of the total), the delay was less than five
weeks; for another 7%, delays were more than fifteen weeks. This shows that the
stuggishness mentioned in Comm-Bacc’s general conclusion is a visible feature of
the college level employment process.

Differential rates of unemployment in the nationwide study are reflected
in the more recent data for Pennsylvania with humanities and social sciences hav-
ing high unemployment figures of 13% and 9.2% respectively. The national pat-
tern of employment in education duplicates almost exactly the situation in Penn-
sylvania with 78% in related employment and no sharp rise in joblessness. When
alt fields are considered, the BLS study reports about half of those employed
working at jobs related to their field of study. The Comm-Bacc Study reported a
much higher proportion, about two-thirds, in related work.

The general configuration of the labor market for those educated at the
college level was about the same in October 1971 over the nation as it was in
Pennsylvania in the summer and early fall of 1972. Apparently, if the large
changes in employment conditions predicted are imminent, then the time they
begin and the speed with which they may occur are the crucial pieces of missing
information,

2. Since 1966 the American Council on Education has surveyed a sizable sample of
the nation’s freshman class. The follow-up study for the entrants of 1967, the
“class of '71"” in campus parlance, was released in March 1973: A. E. Bayer,
J. T. Royer, R. M. Webb, Four Years After College Entry, Vol. 8, No. 1. This
study shows that over the four years of college, career interest: (1) in the physi-
cal sciences decreased from 7.2% to 5.7%; {2) in the social sciences incréased from
14.5% to 20.6%:; (3) in education increased from 10% to 13.5%.

Using the basic information from the ACE survey, Helen Astin and Ann S.
Bisconti made a more detailed analysis of student career plans. Their report, .
Career Plans of College Graduates 1965 and 1970, Report No. 2 of the College
Placement Council Foundation, is based on student intentions rather than actual
behaviors, but it gives data supplemental to Comm-Bacc. The study-indicates, for
example, the stability of overail patterns between 1965 and 1970. Again, in com-
paring field of preparation with intended career, the ACE data provides an in-
tended choice; Comm-Bacc's data, in a sense, an actual choice. For example, 67%
in the ACE sample intended engineering career categories, while 61% of Comm-
Bacc graduates actually entered engineering in the period after araduation. Sixty-
six percent in the ACE sample intended education; 60% of Comm-Bacc graduates
entered the field. Seventy-five percent of the ACE sample intended to enter busi-
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ness; only 57% of Comm-Bacc graduates had entered identifiable business occupa-
tions. This last piece of data is excellent evidence for indicating the difficulty of
classi{ying occupations, because many job categories use talents from majors such
as business.

. Another effort notable for its continuity in studying the relationship between

college preparation and career development is the work of Frank S. Endicott at
Northwestern University. For twenty-eight years he has conducted a survey of
business employers to assess the prospects for college graduates. Recent titles are
Trends in Emplcyment of College and University Graduates in Business and In-
dustry 1973, 1972, 1971, etc. The report summarizes recent hirings and expected
job openings in major companies in November of each year. The 1973 data re-
port fewer campus contacts for 1973 even though hiring levels will be up. This
confirms an impression, deveioped from Comm-Bacc visits with campus placement
offices, that recruiting declines have resulted in later placements and given an il-
fusion of much more change in the job market than actually occurred. Another
characteristic of the job market for college people, the capacity for very rapid
change, is visible in the Endicott data o, 1971-72. Between fall 1970 and the
end of the academic year bright prospects dimmed, and the year was a poor one
for college placement.

. Another category of studies, always of interest and now of singular importance,

deals with long-term analysis and prediction, which has increased remarkably since
1969. The Manpower Report of the President, 1972, provides a general outline of
job prospects for college-trained people. More detailed is the Bureau of Labor
Statistics Bulletin, Number 1673, entitled College Educated Workers 1968-80,
which projects the need in specific occupations, emphasizing the high demand
in the health professions and in fields such as accounting.

. Most recently, the Carnegie Commission on Higher Education has directed atten-

tion to the labor market which degree recipients from the colleges and univer-
sities enter. In April 1973 a Commission Report entitied College Graduates and
Jobs was published. A related collection of papers edited by M. S. Gordon en-
titled Higher Education and the Labor Market will be published by McGraw-
Hill in the very near future. The Carnegie Commission Report deals with the
long-term job market, areas of occupational surplus and shortage, and the ques-
tion of how colleges and universities might respond to the changing labor market
siiuation. This new report, taken together with Forger, Astin, and Bayer’s recent
work, Human Resouices and Higher Education, published by the Russell Sage
Foundation in 1970, provides excellent coverage of the major issues and pros-
spects.

Conclusion. Few answers or hard guidelines emerge directly from these com-
prehensive efforts to study the relation between college education and employ-
ment, but thcoy are grist for the creation of policy. What is clear throughout
is the new relationship higher education, indeed all postsecondary study, holds to
the labor force. According to these studies andd Comm-Bacc results, the neglected
area, the area that must be studied to produce sound adjustments or refinements
to policy, lies with short and midterm time spans and within geographical or
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economic market areas served by an institutional complex. In spite of ambition
and illusion, most colleges and many universities are related to an identifiable
local employment area rather than to a national market.

B. Approaches to Polirv: Education and Manpower Prediction

1. The Past. If the absence of data in sufficient detail is one drawback to using jot
information as a guide for educationa! policy, the problems of concept and purpose in man-
power prediction present another. Writing in the World Year Book of Education. 1971-72
(p. 216), Maureen Woodall pointed up the basic issue of purpose. In countries with cen-
tralized economic planning, the act of forecasting future levels of employment becomes the
basic policy statement that controls both education and the economy. In more open eco-
nomic and political systems, prediction is attempting to describe future economic or social
demand to guide the independent decisions of educators and individuals. Forecasting what
is likely io happen is very different from forecasting what ought to occur.

in the past, in the “open societies’”” of Karl Popper, we have viewed the lacl: of ex-
act correspondence between the fields of preparation in the colleges and the job structure as
a source of advantageous flexibility. The condition has allowed those with advanced educa-
tion to move rather freely across the job market, responding to demand as it appears and con-
tributing thereby to overall economic adjustment. Large numbers of those trained in teach-
ing, ‘or example, have moved into business and public administration or management after
their initial entry into the labor force. Recently, and especially since 1969, this range of
flexibility has widened into uncertainty, and this uncertainty has reached into *the highly
educated categories, not only am->ng the new hires, but also amcng incumbents in special-
ized areas. This uncertairity about the job market for college graduatss has raised doubts
about the wisdom of a flexible system and drawn new attention to the relationshirn between
the labor force and education.

2. A New Sensitivity. This sensitivity has several origins. Some perceive a point of
saturation for educated manpower, limited opportunity having replaced unlimited prospects
for the colleged trained man or woman. In an article entitled "'Professional Manpower: The
Job Market Turnaround,” in the Manthly Labor Review of October 1972, Michael F. Crow-
ley treats the specific question of college graduates and the professional market. He suggests
that a general condition of underemployment is likely to bhecome a characteristic of the next
ten years.

Others see the current perturbations as a temporary dislocation that will be replaced
by steady upward growth again as the economy expands to meet new demands for produc-
tion and services. But any unemployment is a sensitive matter in the United States and i* s
particularly sensitive when the lack of jobs is concentrated in one segment of the population.
The likelihood of high unemplioyment among the educated, arnong war veterans, and among
minorities has strong political implication and cannot be ignored. Related to this is the
simple matter of efficient use of skilled labor. Underemployment of human talent is a cost-
Iy policy in any society as we know from our work overseas with developing nations.

Still other sensitivity to the job market arises from the perceptions of the student
and his famiiy. Traditions of social mobility reinforce the 2xpectation that more education
leads to better jobs. Added to this is the considzrable sacrifice made by families and stu-



dents to support undergraduate study. There is an even more immediate consequence that
arises from widespread use of student aid programs which depend on student {oans. As the
resuli of conscious public policy decisions, many college graduates face a future mortgaged
by these loans and they hold snme anxiety about repaying them.

Finally, sansitivity to the job market for college graduates arises because institutiona!
plans can Le strongly affected by radical alterations in the job market. The introduction of
new programs and the pruning away of cutinoded courses is guided not only by the state of
knowledge in each discipiine but also by the future state of the labor market. All these fact-
ors have created doubt about the value of the flexible approach and raised new interest in
educational plans that are a product of manpower prediction models and student choice
models. Both of these views merit a brief summary.

3. Manpower Prediction Models. Manpower prediction mode!s usually aim at a
description of future requirements of specific occupational and professional categories. Four
patterns of forecasting have emerged although many refinements and corrections are added:
(1) Future personnel needs are estimated by employers. (2} The pattern of occupationa! dis-

_tribution in the present labor force is carried forward and applied to the changed population
of some future time. (3) Trends in occupations (growth or decline} are derived from a pre-
vious span of time and projected to some future time horizon. {4} Normative patterns or
ratios are assumed to exist in one economy and comparative trends for the unit under study
are constructed. (See Wm. G. Bowen, Econormic Aspects of Education, Princeton, 1964).

The most serious shortcomirg of manpower prediction is that it presents by its
specificity a degree of accuracy that :s not there. A prediction of a demand for 1000 statis-
ticiar: ten years hence may or may not be wrong, but we have no ready means of identifying
the pyi:iyable range of error. A second limitation, also serious, is that technological change is
pooriy accounted for. Since alterationsin technology tend to be sudden and massive, trend
lines seldom include them. Then, of course, alternative means of production may require
quite different personnel combinations, yet leave the outputs unchanged. Still other phe-
nomana contribute to inaccuracy: pricing changes alter the specialized job market through
"cobweb"” effects; occupations that are being educationally upgraded absorb persons trained
at higier levels than projections show; new specialties appear. Howard R. Bowen has treated
the prablem succinctly in the Educational Record of January 1973.

4. Student Choice Models. Student choice models attempt to forecast the broad
catggories of prepared people, i.e., the supply, rather than the specific occupational require-
ments. The underlying assumption is that the great uncertainties of the economic demand
m¢:del can be met most effectively by broad training, flexibility of individual choice, and an
opan labor market. Because education, unlike industry, must commit itself to projections
and estimates by designing programs, preparing faculty, and counseling students, this open
approach has been preferred as the basis for educational policy.

The nature of student choice bears explaining. Students as individuals may exercise
shaice but they do so within a framework of curricular offerings and knowledge of the mar-
ket. They also face limitations of time, place, information, and personal ability, so the
Crice is scarecely a random one.

In general, student choices follow two patterns—(1} what has been called the ""can-
nonball” pattern, where career choice is made early and the steps to fulfiil it-taken in a regu-
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lar sequence; 1 more open pattern in which a student comas to underyraduate years with-
ovt a definite career objective and may change as many as three or four times during the
conirse of undergraziuate years. He obtains a general preparation aimed toward the cul-
tivaticn of his own abilities rather than preparation pointed at a specific slot in the job mar-
kzt. n either case it is clear that the student choice approach depe.ds upon an informed de-
cision by the individual in an atmosphere of flexibility and mobility. Educational systems
are called upon to provide a wide range of curricular options, freedom to change program,
much information about the labor market, and a counseling or placement operation with
considerable sensitivity.

5. Comm-Bacc Contribution to Manpower Fredic:ion and Student Choice.

This study, the Comm-bacz project, can best be viewed as a description of one segment of
the process by which supply meets demand. The time span is relatively short, about five
months after graduation in 1972; the population is narrow, baccalaureates, the geographic
limits are fixed, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. While the data stand alone as des-
criptive facts, their interpretation is shaped by the author’s convictions. Briefly staied,these
predilections emphasize the importance of economic demand studies as a source, invaluable
but not determinant, for the creation of new programs of study and for the modification of
older currizula. At the same time,general manpower data may not, must not, be used to
coerce student choice by the use of quotas or closed options. The medium here, the only
acceptable one, is information which will make the student’s choice an informed decision
for which he himself carries the responsibility.

To the manpower approach the Comm-Bacc study contributes the following obser-
vations: {a} Timing of information is a very crucial variable. Predictions of change in de-
mand are of very limited use in policy decisions uniess a time schedule is included. Closely
relatcd is the need for continuous yearly monitoring of employment conditions because
rapid alterations are to be expected. (b) Geographic distinctions are important. Employ-
ment areas for institutions can be described in basic terms and detailed information about
them collected. (c) Since many of these conditions in the educated labor market are new,
procedures will have to be developed to introduce guiding information into academic pro-
gram design.

For the student choice, equally important implications emerge: ({(a) The principal
impact of placement or career development. offices is likely to shift away from job finding,
even away from career counseling, toward a general educational function providing informa-
tion that can be continuously usefu! to individu. ‘. after graduation. (b) The difference be-
tween professional preparation and general education in terms of entry level and search
strategies is profound. Students should be introduced to these distinctions early in their col-
lege yrars. {(c) Faculty are an important source of guidance and, with the new elasticity in
the job market, should be introduced to the kind 0¥ information needed to update their im-
pressions of the employment process. {d) Theve is increasing political sensitivity to the mat-
ter of employment opportunities for the hialily, and expensively, educated. Fundamental
changes are underway in the relationship of education to the economy, and the placement
or counseiing functions, as well as the institution itself, is at the center of them.
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{li. Methodologica: Considerations

Because this study was the firsi effort of its kind in Pennsylvania, the major emphasis
was placed upon colleciinn rather than upon sampling design or analysis. The collection ef-
fort has three aspects: design, execution or collection, and the response pattern.

A. The Design

The problem ot design involves fitting definitions that are as unambiguous as possible
into a meaningful pattern, i.e., deciding what to collect. A pretest indicated that placement
offices differed widely in the type of information they obtained and, in fact, whether they
received any information at all. in an effort to link these practices into a common academic
taxonomy and, at the same time, take advantage of data already gathered by records offices,
the degrees as reported in the Higher Education General Informatinn Survey (HEGIS) were
taken as a base.

The selection of a suitable accupational classification structure was more difficult.
Whether to use job classes or industry classes as a basis was a fundamental issue, followed by
questions of whether U. S. Census, Bureau of Labor Statistics, or some of the modified typ-
ologies {Roe, for example) would be most useful. With the 1970 Decennial Census reports
nearing completion; the value of cross-comparisons rovided good reason for using U. S.
Census categories. For each general area of study, e.g.,engineering, the occupational classes
were presented in two sets. The first and more detailed contained all those occupations that
were judged close to the degree field by three persons familiar with job descriptions of the
U.S. Census. These classes, which represent an arbitrary typology, are reported in the tables
as closely ““related’” to the field of preparation. The more general classes, italicized on the
reporting schedules, are reported as “remote’”’ from the field of study (See Appendix B).

Similar kinds of choices appeared with nonecinployed categories. “Graduate Study”
and “Military Service’’ were acceptable only if they were full-time study. Location presented
the problem of an appropriate reference point and it was resolved by having repcrts made in
relation to the institution. By grouping all institutions in any given *‘planning region’’ of the
Commonwealth, the migratory patternwas revealed.

A second problem of design involved the source of information to fill out the matrix.
Fundamental to the question was whether to construct a sample or go after the universe of
all Pennsylvania degrees. Closely related was the issue of whether the institution or the in-
dividual should be the unit of study. Several factors pressed toward the broad approach
covering as many degrees as possible through the institutions. Since it was beyond the scope
of existing accurate information about student whereabouts to construct a reliable sample
group either by random selection or stratification, “’all degrees’ was used as the target popu-
lation; even if returns wer:- disastrously incomplete they would provide information upon
which later efforts at structured sampling could be based. Then, too, many placement or
alumni offices already collect data for their own use and there seemed little point in making
an expensive individual collection throughout the population.

It was necessary, nevertheless, to provide for several eventualities certain to be met.
Some institutions make no inquiry at all; others obtain very low response rates. Some quali-
tative information about nonrespondents would e useful to confirm or allay some of the



rampant myths: ‘‘There is a rnassive resistance to surveys '; *’Embittered youth will not ac-
commedate the system by answering’’; “Only the successful will answer.”” A postcard
follow-up and a telephone inquiry, described below, helped with these questions.

B. Execution of the Design (Collection)

The wrimary source of Comm-Bacc data was the placement office at each institution.
These officey vary widely in the amount of data they collect on recent graduates, but a pre-
test indicated that a sizeable majority collect certain essential characteristics. While the ter-
minology varied from college to college, it was clear that a standardized set of reporting
schedu’es could be completed by these offices if minor adjustments were made and if the
clerica{ assistance was available.

In the first stage, an information stage, each placement office received a sample re-
porting schedule, an explanation of the project, and an invitation to call. This material went
out in May 1972 and a letter to the president soliciting cooperation followed. Throughout
July, two research assistants visited the larger campuses to turn up any procedural problems
and keep interest alive. We learned from these visits that many institutions, for all their op-
timism, don’t actually get material back by September. The time schedule was revised on
that basis with December 1, 1972 as the closing date for preliminary runs. A full set of
reporting schedules went out in late August (See Appendix B). A reminder letter with a
second set of schedules was mailed in October, along with an offer of on-site assistance with
the tabulation by a research assistant and the added offer of a postcard survey if institutions
were getting no response from local inquiry. Cooperation from placement offices was excel-
lent. Less than ten institutions gave a refusal in writing; twelve others simply had no means
of gathering the kind of information required by Comm-Bacc; only ten gave no reply.
By the first of December, sixty-two complete reports were in hand.

As institutions completed the schedules, several reported low response rates or major
incompatibilities between their traditional reporting practices and Comm-Bacc requirements.
These responses, which were important to the study both intrinsically and for a reliability
check, were followed up whenever possible, by obtaining a list of names and addresses to
conduct a single wave of postcard mailings. In two cases where complete graduating classes
had to be polled, a 256% randomly selected sample was chosen. [n six cases of low response,
all those who did not answer the institutions’ requests received a postcard inquiry. Finally, a
small group, 45, who had answered neither the college request nor the postcard were tele-
phoned to gather from them (in some cases from their parents) the basic information.

The distribution by mode of reporting is dispiayed in Table 1.2; but before turning
to its implications it may be helpful to have the results of the telephone inguiry in mind.
All of the respondents were cordial and some expressed appreciation that such a study was
being made. Only six of the 45 had not received the postcard ; procrastination more than
resistance or malevolence accounted for the nonreturns. Although nothing in the figures
show it, the telephone interviewer reported a strong impression that those who had no job
prospects were characterized by a passivity that reached back into their undergraduate
years:"“They had not used guidance or placemeit sources and had not moved to contact
other agencies for assistance. From Table 1.2, certain differences in distribution among the
modes of reporting are clear. When the data are collapsed into "’schedule’” versus “’postcard”

categories of response, the two are significantly different by the chi-square test at p =.001.
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The postcard group was contacted in December and January, somewhat later than the
ori¢:nal participants; this explains the much lower proportion in the “‘seeking’’ category
and also the larger share in the "'related”” employment case. The most important in-icator
here is that nonresponse is apparently not a imask fcr unemployment.

On the basis ot experience with this single collection effort in its various phases, sev-
eral observations can be made. Timing is a crucial, perhaps t/ie crucial, variakle. Collection
should be cumulative up to a common date for cutoff of official tabulation. This date
should probably be either November 1 or December 1. Gathering data through the coopera-
tive efforts of the placement offices has much to recommend it, but two or three years may
be required in order to standardize the schedule. Postcards are not satisfactory unless two
follow-ups are made, an expensive and difficult process with the mobile subjects in this popu-
lation. Telernhone interviews have considerable vz'ue as a collection device in their own right
and they alsc + ffer a convenient means of verifying responses.

C. The Pattern of Response

For the Comm-Bace: Study, the response rate is defined as that percentage of bacca-
laureate recipients abo';t whom information has been reported. The mean response rate for
the State was .58 as noted in Table 1.1; but, if the 25% random sample for the two institu-
tions is reweighted, the overall rate of response can be adjusted to .60. (A frequency distri-
bution of the response rates by individual institutions is displayed in Figure 1 on the next
page.) From the table it is clear that the state-owned institutions, who benefited from their
long experience with N7 /A teacher placement surveys, show the highest rate (.78) of re-
sponse. Since the le ‘ger .nstitutions--the state-related and state-aided—have markedly lower
rates, the conclusions ¢’ the study as applied to these institutions must be interpreted in
terms of their lower res,.onse rate. This lower rate is chiefly a matter of size. |n addition,
correlations betwe2n various institutional characteristics and response rates give some evi-
dence that the larger universities are less able to follow up on baccalaureates. Using Pearson’s
method, the following correlations between response rate and selected indicators were gen-
erated. All are signifiiant. Enro'imeiit size: .28; Number of library volumes: .44; Number of
full-time facuity: .39; Number of .,accalaureates awarded: .30. Of course, many of these
larger institutions are also in urban areas where direct transactions between the student and
prospective employer by-pass the university placement o‘fice. Clearly, any plan for continu-
ing the kind ai inquiry attempted in Comm-Bacc must deal first with the problem of reach-
ing graduates of the largest institutions.

D. Basic Definitions for this Study

1. According to the Higher Education General information Survey (HEGIS) Re-
port, there are 104 institutions in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania granting
baccalaureate degrees. In 1971-72, 52,696 degrees were conferred. This is the
population for the study.

2. This report includes information provided by seventy-two Ccmmonwealth insti-
tutions and covers a contacted subpopulation of 44,243 cegree recipients. This
is 69.2% of the institutions and approximately 84% cf the degrea recipients as
shown in Table 1.0.
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Of this contacted subpopulation, desired information is available for 25,587,
designated as the reported group. This is 48.8% of the population and 58% of
the contact group. Table 1.1 shows the distribution of these responses by type
of institutiznal control.

Degree ficlds follow the standard typology of the HEGIS Reports with only
slight modifications. Thus, major fields of study correspond exactly with the
degrees reported for those fields by all participating institutions. In some tables
these fields of study are fields grouped into professional and nonprofessional
categories, a distinction that is self-evident.

Occupational categories represent a slight modification of the 1970 Census
classification. The cccupational distribution for graduates of each degree field
was reported in terms of the three-digit detailed census categories for oceupa-
tions that related closely to the fields of study. A sampie page from the re-
porting schedules is displayed in Appendix B. Those occupations categorized
as remote from the field of study were reported in terms of the more general
census categories, e.g., 650 = Sales Workers, 675 = Clerical and Kindred Work-
ers. Graduates who were reported as employed in detailed occupations readily
identified with their field of preparation are classified as in “related’” fields;
those who are reported as empleyed in the more general categories are consid-
ered to be in "“remote” fields.

Unemployed students were reported in graduate school or military service if
they engaged in that activity on 2 full-time basis. Those who are neither partici-
pating in the labor force nor attending graduate scricol are termed “not seeking’’
employment. While most in this group may be married women, some are gradu-
ates who are on long vacations. The "'seeking work’’ category represents those
who are usually identified as unemployed. They have expressed an intention,
either by act or inference, to enter the labor force and have so far been unsuc-
cessful in locating employment.

For those employed, the geographic location of the job is identified and report-
ed with respect to the site of the degree-granting institution to show the range
of initial migration from that point. One other geographic factor, the institu-
tional location is recorded in some of the tgbies, counties being combined into
the “’planning regions” designated by the Pennsylvania Department of Educa-
tion and subsequently joined into Eastern, Central, and Western sectors of the
State. ' '

Institutions have been categorized in several ways for purposes of this report.
The basic distinction, type of control, is among state-owned, state-related, state-
aided, and private institutions, which are further subdivided into small private
colleges and church-related colleges. Another set of categories distinguishes
the institutions by function. The kind of institutions are research universities,
small universities, colleges, and specialized schools. The inclusion of certain
other basic dataabout institutions such as the size of enroliment, degree output,
tuition level, number of volumes in the library, and number of faculty members
has made it possible to relate the employment data to institutional characteris-
tics in a more refined way. This data is reported when it is significant.
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9. To indicate the amount of unemployment accurately, only those degree recipi-
ents who riave made themselves eligible for a job have been identified. An un-
employment ratio is used showing the number employed. The number is not a
percentage but a relative indicator, high ratios signifying high unemployment.

A similar index is used to indicate the relationship of those in jobs related
to a field of study to those in jobs remote from the field of study. In‘this case
a high relatedness ratio shows a well-defined job market.

IV. The Findings in Detail
A. Employment

A principal point of interest in a study of this kind is the relationship between em-
ployment and unemployment. Even though the time frame is a narrow one extending over
only a few months immediately following graduation, the data suggest that a factor of con-
siderable importance exists, i.e. graduates who do not locate employment by commencement
day are likely to lose touch with the organized and specialized campus contacts that can be
of great help to them. This delay in first employment also points to a marked change in the
role of traditional placement offices in the direction of a truly educational function. To ac-
knowledge the importance of this set of conditions, the data on employment and unemploy-
ment are described before taking up a more detailed analysis of institutional and geographic
variations. The most significant data are displayed iii Figure 2 on the next page and Table
2.0. The bars of Figure 2 each represent the distribution by percentages of graduates in
various fields over various kinds of postbaccalaureate activities. The table supports the
graphic display. By summing the columns labeled “related,” ‘‘remote,” and '‘seeking’’ it is
clear that 19,985 of the 25,687 reported individuals intend to enter the civilian labor mar-
ket. This derived total contains 78% of the responding group. Among all the reported grad:
uates only 56.2% had found a job at the time of inquiry, 21.7% were seeking work, and
22.1% had plans other than work. |f we consider unemployment only among those who in-
tend to work, then-the "'seeking’’ category represents a higher proportion (28%). Whatever
the scale of comparison, a substantial share of baccalaureates did not get located in a job be-
fore or in the months immediately afte: graduation.

The distribution of that 56.2% of the reported cases who are employed car: be looked
at from several points of view: by field of study, by type of institution, or by location of
employment. If the degree fields are grouped into two broad classes representing the type of
preparation, the professional, which includes engineering, education, business and other
specialties, and the nonprofessional, which includes those holding general degrees in the arts
and sciences, degrees number 16,594 and 9,093 respectively (Table 2.1). As shown by a
total of “employed” and ‘'seeking,”” a much larger share of the professionals (14,439 or
87%) intend to enter the labor force. Three-fourths of them find employment. Among the
nonprofessionals, only 5,536 (61%) move toward immediate employment and about two-
thirds had been successful at the time of the study. In most cases those in professional fields
are clearly pointed toward employment at the baccalaureate level and they are slightly more
successful in their search for jobs than their classmates. This distinction is not immediately
visible in the tabular data which show§ about the same percentage {(21-22%) in each group
seeking work, but the graph makes the situation plain (Figure 2).
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When the data are examined field by field for the professionals, and this can be done
in the basic Table 2.0, considerable variation appears. Health, education, engineering, and
business show high percentages employed, while architecture-arts and agricultura are rela-
tively low. Among all the fields of study, the lowest employment percentage (27.6%) is
found among the biologists, but this is matched by very high involvement (52.3%) in gradu-
ate study. This is so much above all the other fields that it affords some interesting specula-
tion. Undoubtedly many of the premedical students are included here and numerous studies
have shown that medical majors decide early and stay with the decision.

Whenr *he dava on activity are distributed by type of institutional control, as in Table
2.2, statz-owned insticutions are preparing the largest share of graduaies for employment
with 66% in the labor force at the time of study and another 23% seeking entry. This means,
of course, that graduates of these colleges who are often in general fields of preparation will
be among the first to feel any sharp aberrations in the employment market.

Least involved with immediate problems of employment for the whole graduating
class of baccalaureates are the private colleges where only 43% joined the labor market and
only 18% were seeking jobs. We will find in subsequent pages that these smaller institutions
keep in touch with their graduates rather well.

The pattern of employment across the planning regions of the State displays excep-
tional variations in Susquehanna, Northern, and Northwest where low employment percen-
tages of 43%, 66%, and 54% are combined with high job-seeking percentages of 34%, 30%
and 25%, respectively (Table 2.5.0). When data are aggregated into three major geographic
sectors, Western and Eastern areas are similar with about 60% employed and 20% seeking
work (Table 2.5.1-3).

These data support the general conclusion that entry into the civilian labor market
is delayed for many graduates who would like to work. Moreover, it is clear that some fields
of study are directed toward entry level jobs that require more education than a baccalau-
reate provides. It is doubtful whether undergraduates are presented with this reality empha-
tically enough to shape choices; otherwise a field like ‘‘double majors,” which clearly has
value only if graduate study continues, would not reflect 26.9% looking for employment.
Among various classes of institutions it is clear that the emphasis of the state-owned insti-
tutions rests heavily on preparation for employment at the baccalaureate level whether in
teaching or other occupations. Regional distinctions emphasize the timited nature of the
economic structure in the central counties of the State.

B. Related and Remote Employment

~ Are employed graduates working at occupations that can be identified as “'related”’
to their field of study or are they in “remote’’ occupations? This question can be answered
in several ways and the most commonly used procedure is to simply ask individuals whether
their studies had any bearing on their work. Because there was no direct access to individual
respondents in this study, the procedure is quite different. The occupational category of the
respondent was identified and that category classed as one related or remote. In most cases
this is probably quite satisfactory, except in the general arts field where more detailed exam-
ination must be made. The distribution by field is displayed in Table 2.0. More detailed in-
formation is found in Tables 4.2 series.
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The larger share of all graduates who are employed (75%) secure related work. How-
ever, there are extreme differences between the professional and nonprofessional fields
(Table 2.1.0). A mere 5.6% of the professionals employed are in remote occupations, while
28.7% of the nonprofessionals are outside the clearly identifiable occupational specialties.

These particular data illustrate the heavy dependence of the engineers, for example,
on the selected labor market they serve. Because they have relatively little employment flex-
ibility, any drop in opportunity, however slight, is felt immediately and is likely to have
serious consequences. Those few engineers who do move outside the identifiable bounds of
the profession enter managerial and technical work {Table 4.2.1). Although business shows
an even higher degree of concentration on related work, and education also exhibits a strong
focus in the field, each of these has in the past shown somewhat more marked flexibility
than engineering {Table 2.0).

Communications-English has the highest scatter with less pronounced effects in psy-
chology and social studies. The overwhelming number of these scattered graduates are em-
ployed in high schoo! teaching, a remote category by our system of classification, with the
next remote categories (clerical work, administration, and general professional work) far
below (Taple 4.2.2).

The distribution of social science majors across the occupational spectrum is only
slightly different. In related fields, social work and justice draw the largest numbers, mostly
in the field of sociology. In remote fields the largest share is in management with high
schoo! teaching second and other professional categories close behind (Table 4.2 3). The busi-
ness world and public administration gain the benefits of the education of tiiese students
even though their preparation was general.

To examine the characteristics of relatedness and remoteness in more detail, a ratio
of those in remote fields to those in related fields was calculated, with low ratios reflecting
more remoteness (Table 4.0). The private colleges display the greatest amount of remote-
ness due to the inherent flexibility of the liberal arts majors.

There is little evidence in these data to support the notion that a large oversupply of
educated persons is imminent. Both engineering and education have high proportions of
graduates entering the labor force and finding employment. In the case of education, the
occupational field is not only absorbing the declared majors but also substantial numbers of
disciplinary majors. One can hypothesize that an excess of teachers will first be felt by
liberal arts majors who cannot find entry into this second career choice of high school
teaching. This group must be prepared to move with opportunity as they have done when
college teaching posts declined.

C. Nonemployed
in the reported group, 11,262 (44%) of the graduates were not active in the Civilian

labor force (Table 2.0). About half of the group was seeking employment; the activities of
the others can be described in some detail.
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Not Seeking

One of the striking features of the study is the small number of baccalau-
reates who had removed themselves from labor market participation, only 937
individuals or 3.6% of the total. This means that women graduates, not separ-
ately identified in this study, who constitute about 43% of the baccalaureate
recipients in Pennsylvania, are undertaking active roles in either employment or
graduate study. This low level of nonparticipation varied somewhat by field,
but even in the disciplines which usually cnntain a large proport‘on of women
(communication, home economics, and double majors), the share identified as
"not seeking’’ runs only about 6%. Regional differences were insignificant.
When type of institution was considered, the large universities showed about
twice the average level of nonparticipation (7.3%) (Table 2.3).

Of all the predictions current in the folk wisdom—dire conditions for en-
gineers and teachers; great days for computer and math majors—only one, the
much higher participation of women, is borne out by the data in this study.

Graduate Study

Graduate study as a full-time activity—that distinction is important—engag-
ed 14.9% of the respondents; but that general figure obscures a number of
radical variations (Table 2.0). Those in nonprofessional programs entered grad-
uate study in twice the proportion of the professionals (Table 6.2.1). Field by
field, there are strong differences in the percentages entering full-time graduate
study. Biology is well above all others with 52.3% engaged in advanced work.
That this is partly due to medical school admissions is confirmed by a very high
percentage (67%) of the biologists in the Eastern region of the State reporting
graduate study (Table 2.5.1). The math-computer (31%) majors and the psy-
chologists (30%) are high, but so is the percentage of art-architecture graduates
(25%) who enter graduate work.

When institutions are classified by type of control (Table 2.1.1-5), the ori-
gin of most of these graduate students is quite clear. As they always have, the
private liberal arts colleges show twice the mean level of graduate school parti-
cipants {31%}; and, taken together, the small colleges send 2,512 of the 3,831
in this study who were full-time graduate students. Differences related to size
of institution simply confirm this indication (Table 2.4}. Regional differences
are not particularly strong except that the Western region is somewhat below
the mean percentage for graduate involvement (Table 2.5.1-3).

Military Service

Whatever the effects of the military effort might once have been, they are
small now with only 3.6% of the Comm-Bacc grop involved in full-time active
duty. Professional and nonprofessionsl categories are similar, but a more de-
tailed subdivision shows higher participation for double majors (7%), engineer-
ing (6.9%), and business (6.4%}. Middle-size schools {1,600-2,000} are most
likely to have ROTC programs and show the greatest share of participants. In
view of the traditional support for military programs by public institutions, it is
somewhat surprising to find that the private institutions in Pennsylvania have
the greatest participation (6%).
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4. Seeking Employment

We have already noted that the proportion of graduates seeking employ-
ment in the period right after graduation was high, about 22% of the total re-
ported. In professional fields, it was slightly higher than that percentage; in
nonprofessional,slightly lower. Clearly, specialization by itself is not an assur-
ance of employment. A more accurate assessment of the condition of unem-
ployment can be made by relating in a ratio the category of unemployed and
seeking with the category of employed. If the ratio is high, unemployment is
high. The basic ratios by field, displayed in Table 3.0, show the mean to be
.385. Small distinctions are difficult to interpret,so it is useful to group the in-
dividual values into zones which show low, medium, and high employment as
displayed in Table 3.1. When data for institutions under various types of con-
trol are compared to the mean of .385, we find the state-related institutions
showing a high ratio of unemployed graduates (.729), the private colleges and
state-owned institutions just about on the mean, and the church-related colleges
low at .284 (Table 3.1.1-6).

Regional variations are significant and the Central sector shows higher un-
employment in just about every field (Table 3.3). The levels of those ratios are
also much above the other geographic sectors reflecting exceptionally slow em-
ployment. ' )

It would be helpful if these ratios could be used without interpretation to
establish which fields are overcrowded and which reflect shortages. To a limited
degree that can be done, but there is another factor at work. The educational
preparation for entry into various occupational or professional fields may differ
widely. In psycholofly, mathematics, the social sciences, and the humanities,
entry level is well above the baccalaureate. The title or label of "‘psychologist’’
is almost never accorcled anyone trained below the master’s level. To counter
this condition, baccalaureates from those fields who seek employment must
have the flexibility to respond to opportunities in other job constellations and
at other places. The Communications-English group displays some of this flexi-
bility and it will undoubtedly become more widespread.

D. Geographic Factors

The spatial distribution of Pennsylvania baccalaureates is interesting because it shows
such a large share (72%) of the class of 1972 employed in the State (Table 5.0). Considering
the nature of the market areas around Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, and Erie, it is surprising to
find only 17.5% of Comm-Bacc graduates in adjacent states. The job market phenomenon
appears to be far more localized than national data and older migration studies have indicat-
ed. There is some variation among fields with the Home Economists being the greatest
travelers. Teachers show least mobility with 80% of them remaining in the State, although
they are not particuiarly bound to the county in which they studied. Engineers, communi-
cations majors, and agriculturalists move in significant numbers. Although there is always a
good deal of cdncern about the departure of health specialists from the regions in which
they train, at the baccalaureate level, Comm-Bacc found that they have stayed in the Com-
monwealth in the proportion of 76.2%. In a quite literal way, Pennsylvania reaps in educa-
tional benefits what it sows in support for institutions (Table 5.2). Eighty-two percent of
graduates from the state-owned institutions, 71% from state-related, 61% from state-aided,
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and 58% from private institutions stay in Pennsylvania. Any notion that the Commonwealth
is supporting neighboring states by 1ts system of higher education is dispelied by these data.

Another y.ugraphic aspect shown by Table 6.1 and the map, Figure 3 ¢ the next
page, which might be characterized as the degree of localism in the employment market for
baccalaureates, is the degree to which graduates are employed in the immediate vicinity of
their college. Turnpike region graduates, who constitute the largest out-of-state contingent
and the largest overseas group, show the lowest degree of localisin, while the Northern, Capi-
tol, and Southwest regions show the greatest degree of localisivi.

Using the major sectors of the State, several intercorrelations were made around the
variables dealing with employment and with “‘remoteness’ for all respondents. The rate o1
unemployment was significantly higher in the Central sector than in either the Eastern or
Western sector. When the regions were compaced on the attribute of remoteness {the pro-
portion of those employed who were working ir fields distant to their preparation), the

Western sector had a significantly higher promortion than the other two.

If the short-run market for college graduates is indeed the highly localized ohenom-
enon that appears in these data, then a study of the market and knowledge of its changes
over a relatively small area, the State of Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area {SMSA), for
example, is an indispensible component of both counseling and planning in collegiate in-
stitutions. This kind of information cannot be translated from the ucual business census data
nor can it be disaggregated from national studies. Educational manpower information has its
own characteristics and they are substantially different from simple estimates of the number
of jobs in conventional categories for time horizons five or ten years away. Such forecasting
has its uses, particularly in distinct vocational fields where school trained people enter the
job slots on a one-to-one basis; baccalaureate level graduates face a much more variable mar-
ket and planning their four-year programs requires more sophisticated information.

E. Other Relatedness

The characteristics examined in this study—employment ratios, relatedness and re-
moteness, graduate study, nonparticipation in the labor force—lend themselves to further
examination. By means of intercorrelations and factor analysis they were related to a set of
widely used institutional characteristics including the number of degree fields, overall enroll-
ment, proportion of faculty ‘vith doctorates, valumes in library, type o7 control. The domin-
ant factcr was, of course, the complex of items related to institutional size. No other cluster
emerged from the data.

Several individual correlations of interest appeared. Larger enrollments were corre-
lated with higher proportions of nonparticipation in the labor force, i.e., for the category
"not seeking employment,” r = ,73. To some degree higher rates of employment were cor-
related with a lower proportion of doctorates on the faculty (r = -.37), a reflection, no
doubt, of the special focus of the smali ccllegiate institution on its students and their im-
mediate goals. Higher employment ratios were also correlated negatively with tuition levels
(r = -.41), but any speculation on this condition would require more detailed information a-
bout both characteristics. Taken overall, the frequency distributions in the tables describe
completely the main param.eters of the study.

20



R
G001y Tty CiviOLe 'S'N NI F§3INMIST

$A e — ALINOD LNAVRY
P ._
. & 3UYIS UENCGY

TMONS VIV 3LYIS-TTY ¢ Tv101, 40 SIWVINOMA Iwv s3wnoid NITT]
Gy o0 e W W @ G T G S G T w

VINVATASHNIA
NI 3§3HM35T73

ALNNOD NS e—

IMIJNYNL

S N

RIS EUR]

1S3IMHLNOS

YHEYHINOSNS

L1SYIHLIHON

IVLLN3D H1yon

VTR 30N 1831130

( 378vL339) S3IYNAVHED 4O NOLLYHDIN ‘AQNLS O0vE WINOD
£old

O

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E



Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

F. A Study Related to Comm-Bacc

A research study related to the Comm-Bacc project was undertaken by Steven Mill-
man and completed as a doctoral dissertation entitled, ‘“Career Approximation in First Em-
ployraent of College Graduates as a Function of Behavioral Components of Vocational
Maturity.” Using the theoretical notions developed by Super around the vocational maturity
concept, an interview schedule was designed. T elephone contact with 236 individuals drawn
from graduates of state-owned institutions was made. Millman found that subjects felt they
possessed a cubstantial amount ot information about their career areas ptior to graduation.
On closer examination, riiost 6f the information turned out to be derived from casual sources,
and obtained late in their training. Career counselors and faculty were little ised and not
highly regarded. This study reinforces the impressions left )y the Comm-Bacc data, that
career counseling faces a task as difficult as it is urgent.

V. Detailed Recommendations and Policy Considerations

A. Collect Data on First Activities after Graduation Systematically

Systematic collection of data on the first activities after graduation for baccalaureate
recipients is both feasible and useiul and should be continued. To have the greatest useful-
ness for college and university authorities, the data should be tabulated and published in
February or March of the year following graduation. Several alternatives might be followed
in collecting this information:

1. Summarize Information Collected by Placemeni O ffices. This amounts to a con-
tinuation and refinement of the format used for the Comm-Bacc Study. It will,
of course, carry both its benefits and limitations. The benefits of this Comm-
Bacc method lie in economy, and in the familiarity of placement officers with
the genera! format of the study. The chief limitations of the Comm-Bacc meth-
od arise fromthe impossibility of identifving individual career tracks of students
and from the variability of practices among placement offices which restrict ac-
curacy and completeness. These could be improved somewhat, but would al-
ways be subject to changes in personne! at individual institutions.

2.  Individual Follow-up. Gathering information from individual respondents
would increase the precision of the data collected and would make it prossible to
connect various aspects of individual choice into a meaningful pattern. The
Comm-Bacc, for example, can identify how many students in engineering went
outstate but cannot identify each of those individuals. Two approaches to the
individual follow-up are possible, along with a number of variations on each one.

(a) A complete toliow-up through the placement offices could be made. The
State Depar:rment of Education might provide to the placement officers
prepunched cards carrying return postage to Harrisburg. The placement
officers, as part of their regular follow-up mailing, would enclose the re-
ply card which the student would fill out and mail to the State office. In
Harrisbu:g, they could be tabulated and aggregated with separate results
returned to each institution. Tiie prepunched cards would have blank
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3.

colurnns and allow for some optional questions by @ach of vhe institutions,
thereby providing both flexibility and centralized returns. This couid, of
course, be done in only one wave and the questions on the cards would
have to be very simple. The central notion here is the prepunched card
which could contain information identifying the institution, the field of
study, and any other information required for central processing. It would
not be necessary to return the cards directly to Harrisburg. They could
be returned to local placement offices. In this case it would be possible to
make several follow-ups from the institution with the final returns sent to
Harrisburg.

A follow-up sample could be constructed. Using information about enroli-
ments, proportions of degree candidates, and types of institutions, a struc-
tured, proportional sample could be cesigned. Each institution would be
requested to provide a number of names and 2ddresses selected in accor-
dance with the sample design. These names and addresses would form the
basis for communications directly to the individual from the State Depart-
ment of Education, or its representative. The survey instrument would be
centrally designed and could collect much more information than would
be possible in the more general scheme. Numerous follow-ups could be
made to track down respondents. Periodic summaries cf returns on the
sample group could be sent to individual institutions and periodic reports
of the survey’s progress could be sent out during the fall and early winter.

A Longitudinal Study. To gain a maximum of information about the whole

process of career decision and entry, a sample cohort could be constructed and

followed over several years by a suécession of survey instruments. This suggests
duplication on a state level of the kind of survey undertaken by the American
Council on Education in 1966 and continued through the present year. Such a

procedure cffers high flexibility in the kinds of questions that can be asked and
high reliability to the stati~tical summaries. It wc.id offer better control be-

cause all the planning and execution would be carried out through the Depart-

ment of Education under a special research project which could be continued

over a number of years.

B. Refine NEA Teacher Survey Information

Any new scheme for gathering informatio 1 should include within its format the in-

formation required for the NEA Teacher Survey. Years of experience with this question-
naire have alerted the state-owned colleges to the importance of first employment data, but
the su’vey instrument itself is too general to be of much use. The same questions could be
redesigned to fit the comprehensive survey proposed for the Commonwealth.

C. Disseminate Accurate Career Development Information

The dissemination of accurate career development information and placement infor-
mation for arts and science majors as well as vocational trainees is of increasing importance.
Several points in this study emphasize a growing need for comprehensive study and publica-
tion of such material. The appearance of a delayed placement in which the student does not

23



find employment until well after graduation means that he is very likely to lose contact with
college placement authorities. This suggests that much of the placement function must be in
the form of educating the student before he leaves in job-seeking strategies and information
about the market. The flexibility required of students in the liberal arts programs as tradi-
tional occupational patterns change requires accurate information. Because of these chang-
ing characteristics of the placement process, the State should undertake a series of specialized
cooperative research studies on: (1) Employment areas of statewide significance, such as the
employment patterns of liberal arts graduates; (2) Emergent areas of employment, such as
studies of environmental jobs or allied health professions; (3} Specialized curricular patterns
to meet specific conditions, such as the retraining of workers and modification of programs
in fields that are declining; (4) Experimental curricular designs that will give flexibility to
JCC transfers, course switchers, and late deciders.

D. Study Statewide Manpower Conditions with Educational Significance

There is also a need for study and analysis of information about statewide manpower
conditions that have special educational significance. Most manpower studies are business-
user ariented. Education requires a different kind of labor force information to guide its
decisions, actions, and commitments. Such questions as the minimum education required
for entry level in various professions, the value of retraining in job relocation, and the opti-
mum relationship between college preparation and on-the-job orientation require an unus-
ual mixture of academic and practical analysis.

E. Design Flexible Undergraduate Educational Programs

Educational programs at the undergraduate leve!, particularly new plans for study,
should incorporate enough flexibility to accommodate the changing occupational structure,
the range of individual choice, and the mobility of the employment market. At the college
level, narrow specialized training where it is absolutely necessary should rest upon as broad
a base of competence as possible. Students need to be encouraged into a broader view of
career interests to combat the "‘progressive conformity’’ of normal college experience; facul-
ty need more information to avoid creating programs that have detrimental outcomes. From
the existing knowledge of career-development patterns among undergraduates and from new
information about job characteristics of new baccalaureates, the State Department of Educa-
tion could develop a series of model curricula. Obviously this could not be done indepen-
dently of institutions or practioners, but special curriculum study groups on an ad hoc
basis could be established to construct feasible modeis for undergraduate programs that have
intended outcomes in the occupational-professional sphere.
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TABLE 1.1 '
RESPONSE RATE: BY TYPE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL

TYPE OF REPDRTED DEGREES RESPDNSE
INSTITUTIDNAL AWARDED RATE
CONTRDL
STATE-DWNED 8983 . 11,438 .78
STATE-RELATED - 4788 13,100 .36
STATE-AIDED 1485 3627 42
PRIVATE 4003 6342 .63
CHURCH-RELATED 6428 9836 .65
TDTAL 25,687 44,243 .58
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TABLE 3.0

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS

e , A B _A/B__ _
DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING
AGRICULTURE 96 162 632 4
ARCHITECTURE, 118 173 .682 2
FINE ARTS 1
BIOLOGY 148 296 500 6
BUSINESS 786 1949 .403 8
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 332 929 .367 10
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE ] N
EDUCATION 2424 6903 .351 11
_— e R | e
ENGINEERING 213 1103 .19 ‘ 12
HEALTH 36 386 .093 13
HOME EC 102 256 .398 9
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 290 662 .438 7
PSYCHOLOGY 249 390 .638 3
-
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 716 1165 6156 5
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 50 61 .820 1
TOTAL 5560 14,425 .386
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TABLE 3.0.1

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS
STATE-OWNED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING
AGRICULTURE 0 0
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 8 11 727 2
BIOLOGY 22 38 .b79 5
BUSINESS 73 240 .304 9
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 42 126 .333 6
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE L
EDUCATION 1608 4894 .329 7
ENGINEERING 0 0
HEALTH 6 163 .037 11
HOME EC 2 22 .091 10
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 43 141 .305 8
PSYCHOLOGY 67 81 827 1
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 142 233 .609 4
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 16 24 .667 3
TOTAL 2029 5973 .340
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TABLE 3.0.2
UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:

BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS:
STATE-RELATED INSTITUTIONS

46

DEGREE F|ELDS T UN;MF;LOYED El—\;;L;)—YED N l:;ATlO _“_f;Ahl;IﬂK“ )
e ____|| ANDSEEKING _ S D
AGRICULTURE { 90 61 1.475 6
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 53 o 1.710 4
- S — S SRS S ——
BIOLOGY 61 73 .836 9
e T I S
BUSINESS 254 Jr 233 1.090 8
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 70 34 1.795 3
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
G | I N L ~ —
EDUCATION 572 87% .654 12
— —— S e
ENGINEERING 132 6585 .226 13
. _ — —_
HEALTH 19 28 679 11
HOME EC 69 47 1.468 7
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCE ! 120 156 .769 10
PSYCHOLOGY 34 "9 3.778 1
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 104 44 2.363 2
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 22 13 1.692 5
TOTAL 1600 2194 .729



TABLE 3.0.3

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
~ BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS:
STATE-AIDED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED| EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING

AGRICULTURE ‘ 6 91 .066 12
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 1 3 333 7
BIOLOGY : 9 10 .800 5
BUSINESS 42 398 .106 10
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 22 4 5.500 1
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 10 55 .182 9
ENGINEERING 17 . 200 .085 11
HEALTH ; 0 0
HOME EC 23 96 .240 8
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 13 32 406 6
PSYCHOLOGY 11 5 2.200 2
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 40 41 976 4
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 3 3 1.000 . 3
TOTAL 197 938 210
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TABLE 3.0.4

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS:

PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

o H_M%SEER"EE FuELbs UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED | RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING
AGRICULTURE 0 0
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 41 67 612 1
BIOLOGY 18 77 .234 1
BUSINESS 164 376 .436 5
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 95 267 .36 7
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 57 120 .475 3
ENGINEERING 52 169 .308 8
HEALTH 3 10 .300 9
HOME EC 2 8 .250 10
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 69 137 504 2
PSYCHOLOGY 59 130 .454 4
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 150 357 420 6
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 0 2 0 12
TOTAL 71) 1720 413
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TABLE 3.0.5

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY RANKED IN RATIOS:
CHURCH-RELATED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED| EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
] AND SEEKING

AGRICULTURE (§} o - .
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 15 61 246 6
BIOLOGY 38 98. .388 4
BUSINESS ' 253 702 . .360 5
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 103 493 209 8
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 177 959 .185 9
ENGINEERING 12 149 .081 10
HEALTH 8 . 185 .043 12
HOME EC 6 83 072 11
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCiENCES 45 196 230 7
PSYCHOLOGY 78 165 473 3
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 280 490 . 571 1
AREA STUDIES : o
DOUBLE MAJORS 9 19 474 2
TOTAL 1024 3600 .284
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TABLE 3.1

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING: BY FIELD GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO

- — R e N RS

GROUPED RANGE OF RANGE OF DEGREE F{ELDS ENCOMPASSED
RANK RANKS RATIO
LOW 1-5 .820- 615 AGRICULTURE, ARCHITECTURE & FINE ARTS,
EMPLOYMENT PSYCHOLOGY, PUBLIC AFFAIRS & SOCIAL

SCIENCES & AREA STUDIES, DOUBLE MAJORS

— ._i‘.d_._r__,_.”_v R —

MEDIUM 6—-11 .500-- 351 BIOLOGY. BUSINESS, COMMUNICATIONS &
ENGLISH % LANGUAGES & i IBRARY SCIENCE,
EDUCATION, HOME EC, MATH & COMPUTER &
PHYSICAI. SCIENCES

SRS U S

HIGH 12-13 .193-.093 ENGINEERING, HEALTH

TABLE 3.1 1

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO
STATE OWNED INSTITUTIONS

GROUPED 1 UNEMPLOYED EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
RANK AND SEEKING
Low 233 349 .668 1
MEDIUM 1790 5461 .328 2
HIGH 6 163 .037 3
TOTAL 2029 5973 .340

50



BY FIELD OF STUSY GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO

TABLE 3.1.2

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:

STATE-RELATED INSTITUTIONS

GROUPED UNEMPLOYED EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
RANK AND SEEKING
LOW 303 168 1.918 1
MEDIUM 1146 1423 805 2
HIGH 151 613 .246 3
TOTAL . 1600 2194 729
TABLE 3.1.3
UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO:
STATE-AIDED INSTITUTIONS
GROUPED UNEMPLCYED EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
RANK AND SEEKING
Low 61 143 427 1
|
MEDIUM i 119 595 .200 2
HIGH 17 200 .085 3
TOTAL 197 938 210
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TABLE 3.1.4

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD CF STUDY GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO:
PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

GROUPED UNEMPLOYED EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
RANK AND SEEKING
LOW 382 735 520 1
WEDIUM 622 2531 246 2
HIGH 20 334 .060 3
TOTAL 1024 3600 .284 ,
TABLE 3.1.6
UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
BY FIELD OF STUDY GROUPED BY RANK AND RATIO:
CHURCH-RELATED INSTITUTIONS
GROUPED UNEMPLOYED EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
RANK AND SEEKING
LOW 250 556 450 1
MEDIUM 405 985 411 2
HIGH 66 179 .307 3
TOTAL 710 1720 413
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TABLE 3.2

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
RATIOS'BY ENROLLMENT SIZE

ENHOSLIIEI\EAENT - xﬁgnggé%sg EMPLOYED | ;IATIO RANK
500 AND BELOW 16 199 .080 7
501 TO 1000 149 1258 118 6
1001 TO 1500 372 1434 .259 5
1501 TO 2000 | | 398 1385 287 4
2001 TO 4000 1447 3181 ' .455 2
4001 TO 10,000 1584 4801 330 3
ABOVE 10,000 1594 2167 : .736 1

TOTAL : 5560 14,425 385
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TABLE 3.3.1

UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:
RATIOS BY FIELD: EASTERN SECTOR

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING :
AGRICULTURE 6 91 .066 13
ARCHITEZ TURE, FINE ARTS 11 75 147 10
BIOLOGY 29 87 .333 6
BUSINESS 298 836 .366 4
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 130 512 .254 7
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 847 2411 .3b1 5
ENGINEERING 38 366 104 11
HEALTH 10 138 .072 12
HOME EC 25 134 .187 9
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 650 227 220 8
PSYCHOLOGY 96 195 492 3
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 349 574 .608 1
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 1 19 .b79 2
TOTAL 1900 5665 .335
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UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:

TABLE 3.2.2

RATIOS BY FIELD: CENTRAL SECTOR

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING

AGRICULTURE 90 61 1.475 3
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 56 27 2.074 2
BIOLOGY 76 52 1.461 4
BUSINESS 297 341 871 9
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 103 122 .885 8
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE B
EDUCATION 570 1763 323 13
ENGINEERING 135 217 622 11
HEALTH 20 44 455 12
HOME EC 66 46 1.4356 5
MATH, COMPUTER, 123 101 1.218 6
PHYSICAL SCIENCE
PSYCHOLOGY 45 43 1.046 7
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL 181 215 842 10
SCIENCES, AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 30 1 2.727 1
TOTAL 1797 3043 .591
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UNEMPLOYED AND SEEKING/EMPLOYED:

TABLE 3.3.3

RATIOS BY FIELD: WESTERN SECTOR

DEGREE FIELDS UNEMPLOYED | EMPLOYED RATIO RANK
AND SEEKING

AGRICULTURE 7 0 V]
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 51 71 .718 1
BIOLOGY 43 167 274 8
BUSINESS 191 772 247 9
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 94 295 319 6
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 1007 2729 .369 4
ENGINEERING 40 520 077 11
HEALTH 6 204 .029 12
HOME EC 11 76 .145 10
MATH, COMPUTER, 117 334 350 5
PHYSICAL SCIENCES
PSYCHOLOGY 108 152 71 2
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES 186 376 495 3
AREA STUDIES
DOUBLE MAJORS 9 31 .290 7
TOTAL 1863 5717 326
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TABLE 4.0.1

RELATED/REMOTE: BY DEGREE FIELD
STATE-OWNED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTR [ RATIO RANK

AGRICULTURE 0 0 ‘

ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 10 1 10.000 10
BIOLOGY 7 31 .226 2
BUSINESS 209 31 6.742 9
COMMUT\HCATIONS, ENGLISH, 18 108 167 1

LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE

EDUCATION 4479 415 10.793 1
ENG'NEERING 0 0

;;;."H ) 138 25 5.52 8
HOW.E EC 16 6 2.667 7
;:TH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 41 h 100 410 . 5
;skvicrim.ocv B 15 i 66 227 3
2%%1:%_?5;@;8, SOCIALEIENCES, B 94 | 139 676 6
DOUBLE MAJORS 6 18 .333 4
TOTAL 5033 940 5.354
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TABLE 4.0.2

RELATED/REMOTE: BY DEGREE FIELD
STATE-RELATED INSTITUTIONS

U — e e

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
[ —— S — — [ § S —— \ . S,
e e e [ S S
AGRICULTURE ' 52 A} 9 5.778 8
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 12 19 532 3
— —
8IOLOGY 61 12 5.083 6
BUSINESS 228 5 45.600 L‘ 12
— e ] T e
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 15 24 625 ~ 2
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
oA R | I —
EDUCATION 785 90 8.722 9
ENGINEERING 562 23 24.435 1"
HEALTH 28 0 high 13
HC ME EC 40 7 | 5.714 7
— l | e
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES F 140 1€ 8.750 _}k 10
PSYCHOLOGY 3 6 .b00 1

e

PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 22 22 1.000 5
AREA STUDIES !
DOUBLE MAJORS -“ 6 7 867 4
TCTAL 1954 240 8.142
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TABLE 4.0.3

RELATED/REMOTE: BY DEGREE FIELD
STATE-AIDED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
AC’ ICULTURE 67 24 2.7792 7
ARC},TECTURE, FINE ARTS 1 2 .500 5
e L
BiJ..OGY 7 3 2.333 6
BUSINESS 392 6 65.333 11
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGL'SH, 0 4 0 1%

LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE

EDUCATION 42 13 3.231 8
;NGINEERING , 198 2 96.000 12
HEALTH E 0 0 -- -
HOME EC 92 4 23.000 10
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYS! AL SCIENCES i 28 1 4 7.000 9
PSYCHOLOGY 1 4 250 4
PUBLIC AF FA!;;: OCIAL SCIENCES, 8 33 242 3

AREA STU ES

DOUBLE *.4JORS 0 3 0 1%

TOTAL 836 102 8.196
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TABLE 4.0.4

RELATED/REMOTE: BY DEGREE FIELD
PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
:G—n'lcu LTURE 0 0
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 32 3 914 7
BIOLOGY 20 57 351 | 5
BUSINESS 353 23 15.348 11
AN i I M I
EDUCATION 104 16 6.500 9
ENGINEERI;\IG 134 3% 3.829 8
HEALTH . | 10 0 | high 12
HOME EC -. 7 1 7.000 10
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 59 .78 .756 6
PSYCHOLOGY ; 24 106 226 3
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCE, 36 ) 321 112 2
DOUBLE MAJORS | 0 2 0 1
TOTAL | . | 831 889 - .935
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TABLE 4.0.5

RELATED/REMOTE: BY DEGREE FIELD
CHURCH-RELATED INSTITUTIONS

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
AGRICULTURE 0 0
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS . _ 18 43 419 4
BIOLOGY | | 40 58 .690 | 6
BUSINESS 656 46 14.261 1
AT O S S I B

- EDUCATION . 879 80 10.988 10
ENGINEERING | 130 19 - 6.842 9
HEALTH. 152 | 3 60.667 12
HOME EC .41 42 976 _ 8
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 87 109 .798 7
PSYCHOLOGY 38 127 | 299 3
2%%%%55@53, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 101 389 .260 .2
DOUBLE MAJORS 1 7 12 583 5
TOTAL ' 2235 1365 1.637

63




TABLE 4.1.1

RELATED/REMOTE: BY FIELD OF STUDY
RESEARCH UNIVERSITIES

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO _ RANK

B 5
AGRICULTURE ] 52 9 5.778 7
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS - 38 33 1.152 5
BIOLOGY 63 14 4.500 6
BUSINESS 424 6 70.667 - 12
T e e S I N
EDUCATION 829 95 8.726 9
ENGINEERING 654 36 18.167 11
HEALTH | 28 o high 13
HOME EC 115 , 8 14.375 10
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCE 147 24 5,125 | 8
* PSYCHOLOGY : 3 15 .200 1
ilé%:% ?JS.AE'S“S' SOCIAL SCIENCES, 24 . 45 | 633 3
DDUBLE MAJOR 6 10 .600 4

TOTAL 2398 327 7.333

g
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TABLE 4.1.2

RELATED/REMOTE: BY FIELD OF STUDY
SMALL UNIVERSITIES

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
AGRICULTURE 0 0 - -
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 5 2 2.500 7
BIOLOGY | 18 31 ‘ .581 4
BUSINESS 486 23 21.130 T
e aARY A i B I
EDUCATION 549 50 10.980 10
ENGINEERING 291 11 26.455 12
HEALTH 134 25 5.360 9
HOME EC 40 | 10 4000 8
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 80 83 964 5
PSYCHOLOGY 10 59 169 1
I;%%Al% #JS{‘E'S‘S' SOCIAL SCIENCES, - .. g 6 133 496 3
DOUBLE MAJORS 2 2 1.000 6 .
TOTAL 1708 569 3.002
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TABLE 4.1.3

RELATED/REMOTE: BY FIELD OF STUDY

COLLEGES
DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK

AGRICULTURE 0 0 .
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 30 85 461 6
BIOLOGY |, : ' 52 114 456 5
BUSINESS 914 76 12.026 11
COMMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 99 616 .161 1
LANGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 4911 469 10.471 10
ENGINEERING 79 32 2.469 9
HEALTH ‘ 169 3 65.333 12
HOMEEC . 41 42 976 8.
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 126 200 - 630 7
PSYCHOLOGY ‘ 68 235 .289 3
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, . 171 726 235 2
AREA STUDIES

- DOUBLE MAJORS 11 - .30 .367 4
TOTAL 6698 . 2608 2568
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TABLE 4.1.4

RELATED/REMOTE: BY FIELD OI- STUDY

SPECIALIZED SCHOOLS

DEGREE FIELDS RELATED REMOTE RATIO RANK
AGRICULTURE 67 24 2.792 3
ARCHITECTURE, FINE ARTS 0 ; 0
BIOLOGY 2 2 1.000 1

| o _ ]
BUSINESS 14 6 2.333 2
COMUNICATIONS, ENGLISH, 0 0
L~NGUAGES, LIBRARY SCIENCE
EDUCATION 0 0
| —
ENGINEERING 0 0
HEALTH 0 0
HOWE EC 0 0 .
L
MATH, COMPUTER, PHYSICAL SCIENCES 2 0 high 4
PSYCHOLOGY 9 0
UBLIC AFFAIRS, SOCIAL SCIENCES, 0 0
4 REA STUDITS
DOUBLE MAJORS 0 0 -
TOTAL 85 32 2.656
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TABLE4.2.1

EMPLOYED IN RELATED CATEGORIES:
COMMUNICATIONS, LETTERS, LIBRARY SCIENCE, FOREIGN LANGUAGES

COMAUNTCATIONS,
LETTERS, LIBRARY SCIENCE,
FORELIGN LANGUAGLS

begree Fields ——-

faployment
Qecupint ions

Journalism

0602

Radio/television

Cocmunications media
Communications, General
Literature, English
Comparative literature

Advertising

0604
0605

Classics
Linguistics
Speech, debate, and
forensic science
Creative writing

1504

English, General

Philosophy

Religious studies
Library Science

1601

French

German
Spanish

Greek, Classical

1107/8 Chinese/Japanese

1111

Russian
ltalian
Latin

1104
1109
1110

Hebrew

Foreign languages, General

Other, Specify

1101
1199

Ao TOTAL NIMBER OF
DECREES AWARDLD

7710603
/
(2]

54 ]|oe01
14 [[1503

157911502

/
2111508
J62]| %

léﬂ 1501

|/28 || 1307

3]5 1509

248][1510
17
[330][ 1702

g?b 1105

112,6 1103

g |[1106
4
14
7
s

4
7y
8

B. IMPLOYMINT REPGRTED: DISTRIBUTION

044
126
127
128
129

130
13

12
133
134
135
136

RS}

Q

138
139

500
528
o0

€25
£50
€75
700
725
250
775
800
826
850
875
500
528
950
97§

ERIC
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5 Household service workers

Journalist

Announcer

Reporter

Advertising Spuecialist
Editors and Reporters,
n.e,c.

Free-lance writer
Author, biographer,
novelist

Cricic

Linguist

Social scientist, n.e.c.
Philosophy teacher
Speech & drama teacher
Librarfan, library
attendant, assistant
Foreipn language
teacher~-college/univ,
Language translator

Other teachers: coilege/univ.
Teackera except college/uniy,
Profeastonal, teclmical
workera, n.e.c.

Manager or administration
Sales workers
clerical/kindred vorkere
Craftemen/kindred

Operations (except transport)
Transport eauipment operations
Laborers, except farm
Farmere/farm mgr.

Farm taborers/forsmen
Service workers, n.e.c.
Food service workers
Health service workers
Personal service workers
Protective service workers

’ OCCUPATIONAL CATI
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TABLE 4.2.2

EMPLOYED IN RELATED CATEGORIES:
ENGINEERING

D ) 1 R -
. &g i ' l : I E:o . —~ !
st . ] - i @
o - i 0l I >
| B o ~ i o W y @ N
o @ ool g oo - ] < i
0 20 g CREE o 0| e c
o |00 e - - -~ - L ojc . -
— 6 e 8 o0 i PR - g — L o0 C
o kel ] o [+ u [Sh-'} o (@ o - [+
[ b a [ [0 Wl W [+ J L C lIJ o e 0 o o)
- o |l |¥ lo e e e || oo | W Ui 8 e
ol g W) 8 8= low W ju QO |G lAjdln |0y |od |«
) JeAd |6 [H o e (123 (o0 k(w0 o i NIl loule 3 - I
ENGINEERING R g R el bl Rl R R T Rl I B el e RO B -
o W [+1 @ [ o J U - o W -] o [+ » >l u J [ 3
I « W I |3 E v MG T O —ju |y Qo et O Sy
Y~ e & o Mo [ g [6 [00U(E @[~ (00 e [l |8 {~ 0 oy
@ o o o oo [+] W [ < o [~ b (- m |
O (W ok M 000 (s -t -t wlu {wlo]wloawlwlo v lwlu
o (D | e G m |l o |~ A |- [ CRE-EE-NE e |
Y 3 e 4 W ~ 10 » n o LI~ o~ o0 o |- U g e v [+
J 2 L o [~ — J oM v u u J W e Y —~ b te o =
SRS BI|d|.alnE e Rw|cdfald|g]ein]8]88]8].
Degree Fields ———¥ w o |lu |~ |&u a —~ o |~ g g jc = |welafn E clofelwela |w
0 W P[5 U - E P2 il B h o N - I I T I RO K B R .; - W
o e U oD | j> @ |Q U jloelo wiju [L |[W [0y {00 o W[
@ m (Dl Yo w0 |8 ]led]le |y ig ¢ e |2 le e B | g &
<ej<|d @i (C0uldo = |08 ~8|2 S ojed (= | w0t D
S SIS 2 o
Erployment anc g BlBE BB g g2 12 RhElglRie 12
Occupations S gl BB B8 IBB°i8 |83l B8I187 (818
P &~ (S < ~
A. T0TAL NUMBER OF o | ) é_ty\ Dokl Q)= N
=" LGREES AWARDED F IR Sl & T~ g‘-\ o< O 3] =
B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY
151 Aerc-Astro engineering 2. [ Y 7
152 Chemical engineering [} 4
153 Perroleum engineering ' [~
154 Civil engineering 7
155 Electrical/electronic engineering o / 1 {124 r
156 Industrial engineering 3 [7 1213 3 !/
157 Hechanical engineering, v
Metallurgical engineering / 1 |53 7 18 i
158 Mining/Petroleum engineering 4
159 Engineering n.e.c. 73 i 20128 30 (3¢ [=] I i 9
160 Sales engineering 3 b | K]
161 Life/Physical gci. 17
082 Operations rea. anal. - 5
203 Computer programmers — 3 /
204 Computers syst. anal. 4 !
205 Englicer-computer application 3 |4 /
206 Computer specialisr, n.e.c.
162 Engineering teacher--college/univ. ! . | !
071 Engireering and science -
technologlse, n.e.c. & 5 L 5
500 Other teachers: college/university
§25 Teachere exept college/untversity
€00 Professional, technical workers,
not elsevhere classified / [ 1517 3
625 Mamager or adninistration ERAWEERF 9
650 Salea workera i !
675 Glerical/kindred workera yi 4
700 Craftsmen/kindred 2 /
725 Operations fexcept transport}
750 Traneport equipment operaticms
775 Laborers, except farm ENW
800 Farmers/farm mgr. [ !
825 Farm laborers/foremen T
850 Service workers, n.e.c. Fi
875 Food aervice workera
900 Health service workers !
92& Personal service workers Vi
950 Protective gervice workers T
975 MHowsehnld service workers 11

O
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TABLE 4.2.3

EMPLOYED IN RELATED CATEGORIES:
SOCIAL SCIENCES, PSYCHOLOGY

“ ")‘. , ‘
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@ -
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. e o o0 w S
o M — Q. [=] J ol el
[+) L v | w!m kol - - oo} o) we
— » c Lo Bl ) — v ol 0o} v
o > 10 G |w % o [ ol —=:
b} = 1 & - | w clao|~ W | o}l ol ol a
o a o s w| vl o fel 2 wlorpe| o {wn
£ Els 2131 1°181518]3]51813]%0Y -
SOCTAL SCIENCLS M o (o w | o NER SR IR R =Y i i
< g5 S NI M N I R
PSYCHOLOGY - & |3 a e Elald AR EIEE
> a U a ™ 3 LY =} — | - e £ u >4 o ) [=]
o w > le U o L7 L m ] [ ] — vl
Q - el Nl © -l el (v} A bl YR — o Bl o
— "] >~ > o Ead L= =] U 1% [+ o0 w -~ ] o [-] >
o u £ ] wh | Fe RS - W O v - o a o - B o i
Q|- o e o Q o ) E w1 w1 =] S|~ =Y 12 S| — | A
AR PR R R R R A T S A A A A A R
Degree Fields —————w Bl |lala (= lBlo{oslalalsl|E|C|~|S15]|3]%]8
U0 |® O Jd JU A Ju Ju = O QDM [N Y RO 2] ]
o o - @ [=] =] 1 oot [ 0 [ k.3 - 0 0 0 (=] Q| L [
< j e o e (N O | e~ olxnn'oglwloim it i~ialoalO
- 1 l -
Employment and SlelalS s sl o [~ glmalealanlnlsln{slo|alole
C(ccupat ions 218 SIRIBIAIRIRIS <1 13 8 8 8 8 g 5|3
o~ o~ [ o~ o~ o~ ~ _:J ’_(“- o~ o~ o~ o~ o~ o~ o~ (3] o~ o~ o~ o~
: b ( N ™ a~ s8]
Al mr‘,\lj-\fmm_i_k oF % (& TN S ‘\cD Q + R Q
DEOREES AWARDED =3 oS [T < X F |
B. EMPLOYMINT REPCRTED: DISTRIBUTION oY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY
-
251 Anthropologlist, Archaeologinat, l
Ethnographer
252 Economisc . 7ia
253 Historian !
254 CGeographer, Dewographer
255 Political Scientist 3
092 lawyers | i
256 Sociologist 214
257 Social Worker, not specifiel q 2191719 812 a
258 {riminologist, Law Enforcement,
Corrections Officer 113 2| |13 AR
133 Linguist
030/ Regional, Urban Planner
31 ' YRR 317111
134 Social Scientist, n.e.c. / 9 F)
259 Social Science, Psychology i
Teacher--college/university 5 B8
500 Other teachers: college/uriversity i {1 s
§25 Teachers except college/university 7 jloolaalis i2g / 1)
600 Professicnal, technical workers,
not elsewhere classified I 132471/ 43128 /all
625 Manager or administration 3 555415 {5/ [2513 2ligia
650 Salev workers 2 (2317 213/ /14
675 Clerical/kindred workers { i4lart lslar
700 Craftemen/kindred i13 FRF]
725 Operations (except transport) 311
750 Twansport equipment operations i 11
775 lLabr ers, except farm 33l |4 e AR
800 Far. :re/farm mgr. /
825 Farm laborers/foremen _ 1
850 Gervice workers, n.e.c. 3lq sSle
§75 Food service workers 215 112
9C0 Health service workers 214 /{4 / /
925 Personal gervice workers & 2
950 Protective service workers I 111
¥75 Houbehold gervice workers 12 i b
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TABLE 4.3

EMPLOYMENT IN EACH REMOTE CATEGORY

CATEGORY CATEGORY DESCRIPTION EMPLOYMENT
NUMBER FREQUENCY

500 OTHER TEACHERS: COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY 22

525 TEACHERS EXCEPT COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY 897

600 PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL WORKERS, N.E.C. 682 -

625 MANAGER OR ADMINISTRATION 590

650 SALES WORKERS 342

675 CLERICAL/KINDRED WORKERS 380

-700 CRAFTSMEN/KINDR; 42

725 OPERATIONS (EXCEPT TRANSPORT) - 29 B

;50— TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS 23

775 LABORERS, EXCEPT FARM 155

800 FARMERS/FARM MGR. - i 6

8256 FARM LABORERS/FOREMEN 7

850 SERVICE WORKERS, N.E.C. 107

8756 FOOD SERVICE \;VORKERS o 40

900 “—_“;E-EALTH ;ERVICE WO3IKERS 69

925 PERSNNAL SERVICE WORKERS 58

950 PROTECTIVE; SERVICE WORKERS 15

975 HOUSEHOLD SERVICE WORKERS 72
TOTAL 3636
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Appendix B: Comm-Bacc Reporting Schedule

I. Agriculture and Natural Resources

[
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A. TOTAL NMMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED

B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

001 Agricultural-scientist
002 Agricultural agent .
003 Agronomist
004 Conservationist
005 Animal breeder
006 Dairyman
007 Poultryman
008 Nurseryman
009/ Horticulturist or

10 floriculturist
011 Farm manager, supt.
012 Agr. economist
013 Purchasing agent, farm products
014 Forester
015 Range manager
016 Wood, agr. technician
017 Agr. technician
018 Agr. engineer
019 Agr. teacher--college/univ,
800 Farmer/farm manager
825 TFarm foreman, laborer

500 Other teachere: college/funzv.

525 Teachera except collegefuniv.,

600 Professional, technical workers,
not elsewhere claseified

625 Manager or administration

650 Sales workers :

675 Clerical/kindved workers

700 Craftemen/kindred

725 Operations (except transport)

750 Transport equipment operations

??5 Llaborers, except farm

850 Service workers, n.e.e.

875 Food service workers

900 Health service workers

925 Personal service workers

950 Protective service workers

975 Household service workere

C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION

a) In same county as college or university
b) In adjacent counties

c) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,

) New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U.S.

£) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY

a} Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
full-time program

c) Not employed: seeking work

d) Not employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED
RETURN TO: COMM-BACC, 119 Rackley Building, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
Q
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The other eleven schedules used to collect Comm-Bacc data are not included in
this Appendix. The titles are listed here to indicate the categories of data collected:

Il. Biological Sciences

I11. Business Administration and Management

IV. Communications, letters, Library Science, Foreign Languages

V. Education

VI. Engireering

VIl. Fine Arts, Applied Arts, Architecture, Environmental Design
VIII. Health

IX. Home Economics

X. Physical Sciences, Mathematics, Computer and Information Sciences

XI. - Public Affairs & Service, Area Studies, Interdisciplinary Studies
XIl. Social Sciences, Psychology

80
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A. TOTAL NIMBER OF AR
DESREES AWARDED

B. 2PLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

051 Biologist, biological scientist

057 Botanist

053 Marine biologist T

054 Physiologist

055 Zoolegist

056 Pharmacologist

057 Bacterlologist, microbiologist

058 Anatomist, histologist

059 Biochemist ‘

060 Entomoligist

061 Cytologist

062 Embryologist

063 Ecologist

064 Toxicologist

065 Geneticist

N

0l4 VYorester, conservatjionist

017 Agr., biol. technicians, except health

071 Engr., science technicians, n.e.c.

072 Biology teachers--college/univers:ty

500 Other teachers: college/university

525 Teachers except college/univereity
600 Professional, technical workers,

not elsewhere classified

625 Manager or adminigtration

650 Sales workers

675 Clerical/kindred workers

700 Craftemen/kindred

725 Operations (except transport)

750 Transport equipment operations

775 Laborers, except farm

800 Farmers/farm mgr.

825 Farm laborers/foremen

850 Service workers, n.e.c.

875 Food service workere

900 Health service workers

925 ®ersonal service workers

950 Protective service workers

975 Household service workers

C. BEMPLOYMENT LOCATION

a) In same county as college or university

b) In adjacent counties

c) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania
d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,

New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U.S.
f) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY]

a) Military service
b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing

full-time program

c) Not employed: seeking work
d) Not employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED

RETURN T0: COMM-BACC, 119 Rackley Build!ng', Uni\_versity Park, Pennsylvania 16802
Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



COMM-BACC STUDY 1871-72:

Institution Heporting

@ BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
: AND MANAGIMINT

International business

Degree Fields _—

administration
management
urilicies
Insurance

Employment and
Occupations

0504 Banking and finance

0505 Investments and securities
0506 Business management and
0507 Operations research

0508 Hotel and restaurant

0509 Marketing and purchasingg
0510 Transportation and public
0511 Real estate

0501 Business and commerce, General
0512
0513

0503 Business statistics

0502 Accounting

iecs

0515 Personnel management
0516 Labor and industrial relations

0517 Business econom
0599 Other, Specify

A. TOTAL NUMBER OF

DECREES AWARDED

B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

076 Accountants
077 Auditors

078 Income tax consultants

201 Statisticians

079 Bank officers, tellers,
fin. managers -

080 Stock and bond salesmen

625 Managers and administrators, n.s.

082 Operations and systems researchers
and analysts

083 Restaurant, cafeteria, bar managers

084 Wholesale and retail purchasing

agents

085 Advertising agents and salesmen
086 Real estate sales, appraisers

087 Insurance agents, underwriters,

adjusters

650 Sales workers, n.e.c. -
089 Personnel and labor rel. workers

090 Business economists

091 Market analysts

092 Lawyers
20} Computer programmers

206 Computer specialists, n.e.c.

093 Clerical assietants, n.e.c.

094 . Receptionists, Becretaries,
typists

675 Clerical/kindred workers, n.e.c.

096 Business and commerce teachers

500 Other teachers: college/university
525 Teachers except college/university

600 Professional, technical workers,
not alsevhere classified

700 Craftemen/kindred
725 Operations (excep® transport) —_

750 Tranaport equipment operations

7?75 Laborers, except farm

800 Farmers/farm mgr.
825 Farm laborers/foremen

850 Service workers, n.e.c.

875 Food service workers .

900 Health gervice workers

925 Personal service workers

- 950 Protective service workers

875 Household service workers

C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION
a) In same county as college or university

b) In adjacent counties
c) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,
New York,.Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U,S5,
f) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT BMPLOYED: BY ALTEFNATE ACTIVITY
a) Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
{all-time program

c) No* employed: seeking work B
d) Not employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTzD ! b
e

Q RETURN TO: COMM-BACC, 119 Rackley Bullding, University Park, Pennsy:lvania 16802
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COMM-BACC STUDY 1971-72:
Institutian Reporting

A TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED

B. EMPLOYMINT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

044
126
127
128
129

130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137

138
13¢

500
525
600

625
€50
675
700
725
750
778
800
825
- 850
875
900
925
950
975

Journaliet

Announcer

Reporter

Advertising Speclalist
Editors and Reporters,

n.e.c.

Free-lanceswriter
Author, biographer,

novelist

Critic

Linguist

Social scientist, n.e.c.

Philosophy teacher

Speech & drama teacher
Librarian, library

attendant, assistant
Foreign language

teacher~-college/univ,

Language translator

Other teachers: college/univ.

Teachere except college/univ,
Professional, technical

wrkers, n.e.c.

Marager or adminiatration

Sales workers

Clerical/kindred workers

Craftemen/kKindred

Operations (except transport)

Transport equipment operations

Laborers, except farm

Farmers/farm mgr.

Farm laborere/foremen

Service workers, n.e.c.

Food service workers

Health gervice workers

Personal gervice workers

Protective service workers
Household service workers

¢

a)

BI'LOYMENT LOCATION

In same county as college
©r university

b) In adjacent counties

¢) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New ]
Jersey, New York, Delaware,
Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U.3,

f) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY

a) Military service ‘ )

b} Graduate study--planning or
pursuing full-time program

c) Not employed: seeking work

d) Not employed. not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED

]
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A. TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED
B, EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY
101 Elementary school teacher - any subject
102 Secondary school teacher - any subject
103 Middle school teacher - any subject
104 Kindergarten teacher )
105 Special education teacher
106 Speech/hearing therapist
107 Remedial reading teacher
108 Teacher of physically handicapped
109 Art/music teéacher
110 Band/music director
137 Librarian .
111 Vocational/trade school teacher
112 Athletic coach
113 School nurse
114 Adult education teacher
115 Visitation/home teacher
116 School administrator
117 Guidance counselor
118 Health, physical educatiuvn teacher
500 Other teackers: college/university .
525 Teachers except college/university
600 Professional, technical workers,
not elsewhere clasoified
625 Manager or administration
€50 Sales workers
675 Clerical/kindred workers
700 Craftsmen/kindred B
725 Operations (except transport)
750 Transport equipment operations
77?5 Laborers, except farm
800 Farmers/farm mgr.
825 Farm laborers/foremen
850 Servige workers, n.e.c.
875 Food service workers
900 Health service workers
925 Personal service workers B
950 Protective service workers
275 Houschold service workers
C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATI(N
a) In same county as college or university
b) In adjacent counties
¢) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania
d) In adjacent state (Ohioc, New Jersey,
New York, Delaware, Maryland)
e) Elsewhere in U.S.
£) Abroad
D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY |
a) Military service . —
b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing T ae
" full-time program
¢) Not employed: seeking work [~
d) Not employed: not seeking work —
E. NOT REPORTED
RETURN TO: COMM-BACC, 119 Rackley Building, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
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A. TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED

B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

151 Aero-Astro engineering

152 Chemical engineering

153 Petroleum engineering

154 Civil engineering

155 Electrical/electronic enginecring

156 Industrial engineering

157 Mechanical engineering,
Metallurgical engineering

158 Mining/Petroleum engineering

159 Engineering n.e.c.

160 Sales engineering

161 Life/Physical sci.

082 Operations res. anal.

203" Computer programmers

204 Cowmputers syst. anal.

205  Engineer-computer application

206 Computer gpecialist, n.e.c.
162 . Engineering teacher--college/univ.

071 Engineering and science
technologist, n.e.c.

500 Other teachers: college/university

526 Teachers except college/university

600 Profesaional, technical workers,
not eleewhere classtfied

625 Manager or adiiniatration

650 Sales workers

675 CGlerical/kindred workers

700 Craftsmen/kindred

725 Operations (exeeri transport)

750 Transport equipment operationg

775 Laborers, except farm

800 Farmers/farm mgr.
825 F:m laborers/foremen

850 Cervice workers, n.e.c.

875 Food aervice workers

900 Health service workers

925 Pergomal gervice workers
950 Protective service workers

8975 Household serviece workers

C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION

a) In same county as college or university

b) In adjacent counties
c) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania .

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Tercey,
New York, Delaware, Marvland)

e) Elsewhere in U.S. |
f) Abroad ]

1

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY
a) Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing

full-time program
c) Not employed: seeking work

d) Net employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED -
= ; L1

S [l

- L
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A. TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED

]

8. EMPLOYMENT™ REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

033 Artist/illustrator

034 Art director

035 cartoonist

036 Art, drama, music teacher--college/univ,

037 Musician

038 Composer

039 Performing artist

040 Commercial designer

041 Commercial artist

042 Cinematographer

043 News photographer

044 Writer, journalist

045 Photographer, commercial

046 Painter, creative

047 Sculptor, creative

048 Photographer, creative

050 Environmental scientist

026 Architect

027 Architectural engineer

028 Interior decorator

029 Landscspe architect

030 Regional planner

031 Urban planner

032 Naval, marine architect

049 Other arch., environmental design, arts
professions, n.e.c. specify

500 Other teachere: college/univeraity

525 Teachers except college/university

600 Professtional, technical workers,
not elsewhere classified

625 Manager or administration

650 Sales workers

675 Clerical/kindred workers

700 Craftsmen/kindred .

725 Operations (except transport)

750 fTpansport equipment cperations

7?5 Laborers, except farm

800 Farmers/farm mgr.

825 Faym laborers/foremen

850 Serviece workers, n.e.c.

875 Food eervice workers

500 Health eervice workers

925 Personal service workers

950 Protective service workers

375 Household service workers.

C. EMPLOYMENT" LOCATICN - i mc <

a) In same-county as college or university

b) Ir: edjacent counties

¢) Elsevhere in Pennsylvania

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,
New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhe, 2 in U.S.

f) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY

a) Military service ’
. b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
. full-time program

¢) Not employed: seeking work

d) Not employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED

RETURN TO: comM-BACC, 119 Rackley Building, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
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COMM-BACC STUDY 3971-72:

Institution .Reporting

HEALTH

Degree Fields ————

Employment and
Occupations

1202

llospital and Health
Care Administration

Nursing

1203

Pharmacy

1211

Occupational Therapy

1208

Paysical Therapy

1212

Dental Hygiene

1213

Public Health

1214

Medical Record,
Librarianship

1215

‘Speech Pathology,

Audiology

1220

1223/ Medical, Dental
Laboratory Technologies

4

Radiologic Technologies

1225

1201

Health Professions, General

Other Health (Specify)

1299

A. TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED

B. BMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY

183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
113
118

500
528
600

626
650
675
700
725
750
775
800
826
850
875
900
926
950
97§

Inspector, not specified

Health administrator
Practical/registered nurse

Occupational therapist

Physical therapist

Pharmacist

Dental hygienist

Public health official

Medical record librarian

Medical/dental secretary

Medical/dental technician

X-ray technician, therapist

Clinical social worker

Health technologist, technician, n.e.c.
Other health professions (specify)
Health professions teacher--college/univ.
School nurse

Health, phys. ed. teacher--college/univ.

Other teachers: college/university
Teachers except college/university
Profegeional, tectmical workers,
not elsewhere claseified

Manager or administration

Sales workers .
Clerical/kindred workers
Craftsmen/kindred

Operations (except transport)
Tranasport equipment operatione
Laborers, except farm
Farmers/farm mgr.

Farm laborers/foremen

Service workers, n.e.c.

Food gerviee workers _
Health service workers .-
Personal eervice workers
Protective serviee workers
Household service workers

C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION
a) In same county as college or university

-1

b) In adjacent counties
¢) Elgewhere in Pennsylvania

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,
New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U.S.

f) Abroad

0. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY

a) Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
full-time program

c) Not employed:-seeking work

&} Hot employed: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED
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B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CATEGORY
176 Home economist —
177 Interior decorator
178 Textile cxpert
179 Feshion merchandiser
180 D:-etician, nutritionist
181 _ Counselor, not specified
182 Hotel, restaurant management _
183 Inspector, not specified
199 Hor.e economics teacher--college/univ,
200 ther home economics professions (specify)
500 “ther teachers: college/universi:y
585 leachers except college/university
600 Projessional, technical workers,
not elsewhere classified
625 Marager or administration
£50 Sales workers
675 Clerical/kindred workers
700 Craftsmen/kindred
725 Operations (except transport)
750 Transport equipment operations
775 Laborers, except farm
800 Farmere/farm mgr.
825 Farm lakorers/foremen
850 Corvice workers, n.e.c.
875 Food service workers
900 Health service workers
925 Persoral service workers
950 Protective service workers
975 Household service workers |
C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION
a) In same county as college or university
b) In adjacent counties
c) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania
d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,
New York, Delaware, Maryland)
e) Elsewhere in U.S. —_
f) Abroad
D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY
a) Military service
b) Graduate study-~-planning or pursuing
full~time program
c) Not employed: seeking work
d) Not employed: not seeking work
E. NOT REPORTED
RETURN TO: COMM-BACC, 119 Rackley Building, University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
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226 Physicist
227 -Marine scientist
228 Chemist
229 Astronomer
230 Meteorologist
231 Geologist
232 Paleontologist _—
233 Oceanographer . |
234 Mineral scientist, economist L _

236 Life and physical sciences, n.e.c.

237 Statistician

238 'Mathemacician o

239 Computer programmer

240 Computer systems analyst

241 Engineer-computer spplicatiens

242 Computer specialist, n.e.c.

243 Other physical sciences, math,
computer and information science
professions - n.e.c. (Specify)

244 Physical sciences teacher--
college/university

245 Mathematics, computer and informa-

tional sciences teacher~-college/univ,

500 Other teachers: college/university

525 Teachers except college/university

600 Professtonal, techn’~al workers,
not elsewhere class! fied

625 Manager or administration

650 Sales workers

675 Clerical/kindred workers

700 Craftemen/kindred

725 COperations (except transport)

750 Transport equipment operations

775 Laborers, except farm

800 Farmere/farm mgr.

8285 Farm laborers/foremen

850 Service workers, n.e.c.

875 Food service workers

900 Health service workers

925 Personal service workers

950 Protective service workers.

975 Household service workers

[

C. EMPLOYMEKT LOCATICN

a) In same county as college or univ.

b) In adjacent countiles

¢) Elsewhere in Pennsylvania '

d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey,
New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U.S. )

f) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE &CTIVITY

a) Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
full-time program

¢) Not employed: seeking work

d) Not emploved: not seeking work

E. NOT REPORTED

i

.
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A. TOTAL NUMBER OF
DEGREES AWARDED -
B. EMPLOYMENT REPORTED: DISTRIBUTION BY OCCUPATIONAL CAFE(X)RY: ;
625 Managers or adwinistrator, not specified ]
276 Recreation worker i
257 Social worker, not specified
258 Law enforcement & corrections officer -
277 Diplomat, aide -
138 Forelgn language teacher—-college/univ.
139 Language translator
031 City planner
. 050 Environmental scien:iat
278 Clergyman
256 Sociologist -
253 Historian
; 251 Anthropologist
’ 134 Soclael scientist, n.e.c.
137 Librarian
162 Life/physical scientist
163 Engineer, not specified
071 Engr., sci. technicians, n.e.c.
051 Biologist, blological scientist
279 Other public affairs, etc. professions
500 Other teachers: college/university
525 ZDTeachers except college/university
600 Professional, techniecal workers,
not elsewhere classified +
650 Sales workers =) i
675 Clerical/kindred workers
700 .- Craftemen/kindred
725 Operations (except transport) i
750 " Transport equipment operations
775 Laborers, except. fam
800 Farmers/farm mgr, H
825 Farm laborers/foremen
850 Seruvice workers, n.e.c.
875 Food service workers
900 Health service workers
925 Personal gervice workers
950 Protective ecrvice workers
975 Household service workers -
C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION .
a) In same county as college or university
b) In adjacent counties .
c) Elsevhere in Pennsylvania
d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Jersey, -
New York, Delaware, Maryland)
e) Elsewhere in U.S.
f) Abroad
D. REPCRTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACTIVITY
a) Military service ‘
b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
full-time program
c) Not employed: seeking work
d) Not emploved: not seeking work
,..J"

E. NOT REPORTED .
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COMM-BACC STUDY 1871-72:

Institution Reporting

251 Anthropologist, Archaeslogist,
Ethnographer

252 Economist

253 Historian

254 Geographer, Demographer
255 Political Scientist

092 Lawyers

256 Sociologist

257 Social Worker, not specified .
258 Criminologist, Law Enforcement,
Corrections Officer

133 Linguist

030/ Regional, Urban Planner
3l

134 Social Scientist, n.e.c.

259 Social Science, Psychology
Teacher--college/university

500 Other teachers: college/univeraity

525 Teachers except college/university
600 Professional, technical workers,

not elsewhere classified

625 Manager or administration

650 Salea workers

675 Clerical/kindred workers

700 Craftemen/kindred

725 Operationa (except transport)

750 Transport equipment operations

7?75 ILaborers, except farm

800 Farmers/farm mgr.
825 Farm laborera/foremen

850 Serviece workers, n.e.c.

875 Food service workers

900 Health service workers

925 Personal service workers

950 Protective service workers
975 Household service workers

C. EMPLOYMENT LOCATION

a) In same county as college or univ.

b) In adjacent counties

c) Elsewhere in Pennaylvania
d) In adjacent state (Ohio, New Je:zey,

New York, Delaware, Maryland)

e) Elsewhere in U,S.
£) Abroad

D. REPORTED NOT EMPLOYED: BY ALTERNATE ACT I\

a) Military service

b) Graduate study--planning or pursuing
full-time program

c) Not employed: seeking work

d)} Not employed: not seeking work

E. NOT KEPORTED
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Ncte on the Auther

WILLIAM TOOMBS is research associate and assistant director of the Center for the Study
of Higher Education. He received a Ph.D. from the University of Michigan and an M.A.
from the University of Pennsylvania. Prior to joining the Center, he served on the staff of
the Rackham School of Graduate Studies at Michigan. Dr. Toombs has taught sociclogy
and held a deanship in student affairs at Drexel University. His research interests incjude
graduate education, manpower influences on educational policy, faculty development, and
the educational effects of sponsored research.




Center for the Study of Higher Education
The Pennsylvania State University

The Center for the Study of Higher Education was established in January 1969
N to study higher education as an area of scholarly inquiry and research. Dr. G. Lester
-, Anderson, its director, is aided by a staff of fwenty, including five full-time researchers,
‘ and a cadre of advanced graduate students and supporting staff.

The Center's studies are designed to be relevant not only to the University and the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, but also to colleges and universities throughout the nation.
The immediate focus of the Center's research falls into the broad areas of governance,
graduate and professional education, and accupational programs in two-year colleges.

Research reports, monographs, and position papers prepared by staff members of
the Center can be obtained on a limited basis. Inquiries should be addressed to the Center
for the Study of Higher Education, 101 Rackley Building, The Pennsylvania State University,
University Park, Pennsylvania, 16802,




SELECTED PUBLICATIONS AVAILABLE FROM THE
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HIGHER EBUCATION

. Monographs

Human Services Occupations in the Two-Year College: A Handbook, Theodore E. Kiffer
and Martha Burns, May 1972.

Pennsylvania Community College Facuity: Attitudes Toward Collective Negotiations,
John W. Moore, and Career Patterns and Educational Issues, Robert A. Patterson, May
1971.

Institutional Self-Study at The Pennsylvania State University, Kenneth P, Mortimer and
David W. Leslie {eds.}, December 1971.

Numbered Reports
| Students and Unions, Neil S. Bucklew, July 1973, Report No. 22,

Compensatory Education in Two-Year Colleges, James L. Morrison and Reynolds Ferrante,
April 1973, Report No. 21.

Pennsylvania’s "State-Owned" Institutions: Somie Dimensions of Degree Output, William
Toombs and Stephen D. Millman, February 1973, Report No. 20.

The Trend Toward Government Financing of Higher Education Through Students: Can the
Market Model be Applied?, Larry L. Leslie, January 1973, Report No. 19.

" The Rationale for Various Plans for Funding American Higher Education, Larry L. Leslie,
June 1972, Report No. 18.

Collective Bargaining: Implications for Governance, G. Gregory Lozier and Kenneth P.
Mortimer, July 1972, Report No. 17.

Productivity and the Academy: The Current Condition, William Toombs, May 1972,
Report No. 16. ' '

Exceptional Graduate Admissions at The Pennsylvania State University, Manuel G. Gunne
and Larry L. Leslie, March 1972, Report No. 15,

The Quality of Graduzte Studies: Pennsylvania and Selected States, Stephen D, Millman
and William Toombs, February 1972, Report No. 14.

Goals and Ambivalance: Faculty Values and the Community College Philosophy, Karen L.
Bloom, Angelo C. Gillie, an¢i Larry L. Leslie, November 1971, Report No. 13.

Governance and Emerging Values in Higher Education, Kenneth P. Mortimer, Stanley O.
Ikenberry, and G. Lester Anderson, September 1971, Report No. 12.



The Academic Senate at The Pennsylvania State University, Kenneth P. Mortimer and
David W. Leslie, August 1971, Report No. 11.

Professional Education: Some Perspectives, 1971, Larry L. Leslie, Kenneth P. Mortimer
and G. Lester Anderson, August 1371, Report No. 10.

Centers and Institutes at The Pennsylvania State University: A Case Study, Mary M. Norman,
March 1971, Report No. 9.

New Careers in Human Services: A Challenge to the Two-Year College (A Preliminary Re-
port), Martha A. Burns, March 1971, Report No. 8.

The Academy and General Education, Stanley O. lkenberry, December 1970, Report No. 7.
A Profile of Proliferating Institutes: A Study of Selecied Characteristics of Institutes and
Centers in 51 Land-Grant Universities, Stanley O. lkenberry, November 1970, Report
No. 6.

Roles and Structures for Participation in Higher Education Governance: A Rationale,
Stanley Q. lkenberry, August 1970, Report No. 5.

Higher Education and the Black Atypical Studergt, W. Frank Hull, 1V, February 1870, Re-
port No. 4.

Colloquy: A Student-Initiated Reform in Higher Education, W. Frank Hull, IV, February
1970, Report No. 3.

The Changing College Curriculum—Issues and Implications, G. Lester Anderson, and Instruc-
tional Systems in Higher Education—Specifications for Individualization, Stanley O. lken-

berry, January 1970, Report No. 2.

The "'Special Admission'' Student and the College, W. Frank Hull, IV, November 1969, Re-
port No. 1,

Conference Reports

The Third Annual Pennsylvania Conference on Post-Secondary Occupational Education,
Angelo C. Gillie, June 1972.

The Second Annual Pe;msylﬁania Conference on Post-Secondary Occupational Education,
Angelo C. Gillie, June 1871.

Post-Secondary Occupational Education: An Overview and Strategies, Angelo C. Gillie,
January 1970.

Bibliographies
Selected Bibliography in Higher Education, September 1869, Reyised April 1972.

Student Unrest on the American Campus, David W. Leslie, November 1969.



Bigliographies (continued)
The Black Student in Higher Education, W. Frank Hull, 1V, November 1969.

Selected Bibliography on the Concept of Leadership, Robert Smedley, June 1970.

QOccasional Papers

Nacmi V. Ross, Community College Teacher Preparation Programs in the U.S.: A Bibliogra-
phy iwz'th Introductury Notes, August 1972,

G. Lester Anderson, Kenneth Mortimer, W. Frank Hull, 1V, David Leslie, Academic Senates:
Some Models with Background Material, March 1970.

Harold Richard, Some Considerations Involved in Changing the Male{Female Ratio at
University Park, June 1970,




